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TT-BR05 Bluetooth 
Receiver

3.5mm Audio Cable

hank you for purchasing the TaoTronics® TT-BR05 Bluetooth 
Receiver. Please read the user manual carefully to understand 

the features and operation. If in doubt, please email 
support@taotronics.com with the details. 

What Is a Bluetooth Receiver?
The TaoTronics® TT-BR05 Bluetooth Receiver adds Bluetooth and 
hands-free calling capability to existing wired audio systems.

It works by:

•  Connecting to any wired audio systems, such as speakers, car 
audio, etc. with the attached 3.5mm audio jack. 

• Then pairing wirelessly via Bluetooth connection with any 
smartphone, tablet (Android, iOS, Windows, etc), or other Bluetooth 
A2DP enabled transmitting device. 

Once successfully paired and connected, your wired 
headphone/ speaker/stereo system can receive music 
wirelessly f rom your smar tphone, tablet, etc. 

Package Contents 
 

T
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Speci�cations
Bluetooth Version

Bluetooth Pro�le

Range

Charging Power

Battery

Working Time

Charging Time

Dimension (L*W*H)

Weight

Product Diagram
①  Power Button / LED Indicator

②  Volume + / Next

③  Volume - / Previous

④  Microphone

⑤  Micro USB Charging Port

⑥  3.5mm Audio Output Port

How to Use 

1. Charging
The receiver can be fully charged in around 2 hours. We recommend 
charging the unit for least 4 hours before using it for the �rst time.

To charge the receiver:

1)  Insert the micro-USB end of the charging cable into the charging 
port of the receiver

2)  Plug the USB end of the charging cable to an USB charging adapter 
or any active USB port

3)  The power LED will turn green when charging. It will automatically 
turn OFF when the receiver is fully charged.

Note: You can use the TT-BR05 while it is charging. The internal circuit is 
design to protect it from over-charging.

3.5mm Audio Adapter USB Charging Cable

AUDIO RECEIVER

Model
TT-BR05

PORTABLE WIRELESS

User Manual

Bluetooth V4.0 with EDR

A2DP, AVRCP, HSP, HFP

33 feet (10m)

DC 5V

Rechargeable Li-Polymer battery

Up to 7 hours working 

2 hours

2.05 x 1.00 x 0.41 inch (52 x 25.5 x 10.4mm)

0.71oz (20g)

⑤

①

②
③

④

⑥
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2. Multi-Function Button
3. Bluetooth Pairing
In order for your TT-BR05 to pair with other Bluetooth devices, you must 
bring the TT-BR05 into pairing mode. This is indicated by the indicator
�ashing red and blue alternately. 

1) Press and hold the power button for 2 seconds until the LED �ashes 
red and blue alternately

2) Activate Bluetooth on your phone and set it to search for new
devices

• iPhone® Settings > Bluetooth > On

• Android™ > Bluetooth: On > Scan For Devices

Note: Menus may vary by device.

3) Select “TaoTronics TT-BR05” on your phone.

Note: If necessary, enter a passcode consisting of four zeros or eights 
(0000 or 8888) to connect.

• The TT-BR05 can remember the last successfully paired device. To
reconnect to the last paired device, simply turn on your device and 
the receiver. The Bluetooth connection will automatically
reestablish. 

4. Pairing Two Devices At The Same Time
The TT-BR05 supports pairing two devices simultaneously. Although
you can have two devices paired, only one of them can play music 
through the receiver at a time. To pair two devices:

Function Operation LED indicator

Power On

Power Off

Play

Pause

Pairing Mode

Answer Phone 
Call

The LED will �ash blue, 
then will �ash red and 
blue

The LED will �ash red at 
�rst, then turn off

The LED will �ash blue 
every 4 seconds

The LED will �ash blue 
twice every 4 seconds

The LED �ashes red 
and blue alternately

Indicator �ashes blue 
once every 4 seconds 
to indicate working 
status

Hang Up

Refuse Phone 
call

Redial

Volume +/-

Play Previous 
or Next Song

Press and hold the power 
button for 2 seconds until the 
LED �ashes blue

Press and hold the power 
button for about 2 seconds 
until the LED �ashes red

Press the power button once

Press the power button once

Press and hold the power 
button for 2 seconds

Press the power button one 
time

Press the power button one 
time when you are in a call

Press and hold the power 
button for 1-2 seconds

Press the power button twice 
to redial the latest phone 
number

Press and hold the volume +/- 
button

Press the previous/next button
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1) Follow the “Bluetooth Pairing” instructions to pair the TT-BR05 with
your �rst device 

2) Turn OFF your �rst device. The TT-BR05 will automatically switch into 
pairing mode

3) Connect your second device with the TT-BR05

4)  Turn ON the Bluetooth of your �rst device and select “TaoTronics® 
TT-BR05” on your phone, now both devices will pair with the TT-BR05 
receiver.

To switch between the two devices, simply pause the music on the �rst 
device and play music on the second device or vice versa. 

Note: The TT-BR05 can remember the last two successfully paired 
devices. To reconnect to either of the last paired devices, simply turn 
ON the Bluetooth of the device and the TT-BR05. The Bluetooth 
connection will automatically reestablish. 

5. Useful Tips
•  Music will automatically pause when making or taking phone calls; 

it will resume when the phone call is �nished.

• The TT-BR05 will power off automatically if there is no Bluetooth 
connection for 8 minutes. 

• You can safely use the receiver while it is charging.

Care and Maintenance
• Keep the receiver away from heat and humidity

• Do not put the product under direct sunlight or hot areas. High 
temperatures will shorten the lifespan of the receiver

• Do not try to take the product apart. It may cause serious damage
• Do not drop or knock your receiver on hard surfaces as it

damages the interior circuit.
• Do not use chemicals or detergents to clean the product
• Do not scrape the surface with sharp objects.

Troubleshooting
Q:  My receiver will not switch on.
A:  Please recharge it and make sure the TT-BR05 has enough battery 

power. Connect the unit to a charger and see if the power button 
turns green. 

Q: I am having trouble pairing and connecting to my 
Bluetooth pairing device.

A:   Please check the following:

• Please make sure your Bluetooth device supports A2DP profile

•  Make sure the TT-BR05 and your device are next to each other
or within 3 feet

• The TT-BR05 must be in pairing mode; this is indicated by the LED 
�ashing red and blue alternately.

Q: After connecting and pairing with my Bluetooth device, I 
cannot hear any music from my sound system.

A:  Please check the following:
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• Your sound system is connected to the TT-BR05 via 3.5mm connection

• Make sure the music volume is at an audible level on both your 
Bluetooth audio device and your sound system

• For some systems, you may need to select “AUX” or “Line-in” as
an audio input method

• Please make sure your audio device is playing music via Bluetooth. 
Some devices (such as computer) require manually selecting the
music output method.

Q: Can I use the TT-BR05 receiver while it is charging? 
A:  Yes, the TT-BR05 is designed to be used while charging. The internal 

circuit is protected from over-charging. 

Q:  I haven’t used the TT-BR05 for a while, now the battery is dead. 
What can I do? 

A:   If the unit has not been used for more than 21 days, please charge 
the unit for at least 4 hours as the battery will need a full charge. 
Please be aware that the LED indicator light may take several hours 
to show that recharging is complete.

Technical Assistance
For technical assistance, please email to support@taotronics.com 
with your purchase order number and a detailed description of your 
issue. We normally respond to enquiries within 24 hours. 

For more information, please visit www.taotronics.com. 

Warranty
This product is covered with TaoTronics® parts and labor warranty for 
12 months from date of its original purchase from TaoTronics® 
authorized retailer and distributor. If the device fails due to a 
manufacturing defect, please contact TaoTronics® Support 
(support@taotronics.com) immediately to launch a warranty 
claim. We will instruct you on how to return the defective unit back 
to us for repair and replacement. 

The following are excluded from TaoTronics® warranty cover:

• Device purchased as 2nd hand, used, or from unauthorized sellers

• Damage resulted from misuse and abusive action

• Damage resulted from chemical, �re, radioactive substance, poison, or 
liquid 

• Damage resulted from natural disaster

• Damage caused to any 3rd party, person, object, and beyond

No return will be accepted without seller authorization.

Statement
We can only provide after sale services for products that are sold by 
TaoTronics® or TaoTronics® authorized retailer and distributor. If you 
have purchased your unit from a different place, please contact the 
seller for return and warranty issues. 
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TT-BR05 Bluetooth 
Empfänger

3.5 mm Audiokabel 
(männlich an 

männlich Stecker)

ielen Dank, dass Sie den TaoTronics® TT-BR05 Bluetooth Empfänger 
gekauft haben. Bitte lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung 
aufmerksam und bewahren Sie sie zum späteren Nachlesen gut 

auf. Die Anleitung erklärt die Eigenschaften und den korrekten 
Gebrauch des Produkts. Falls Sie Fragen haben sollten, senden Sie eine 
email mit einer detaillierten Schilderung Ihres Problems an: 
support.de@taotronics.com 

V

Was ist ein Bluetooth Empfänger?
Der TaoTronics® TT-BR05 Bluetooth Empfänger fügt Bluetooth und eine 
Freisprechfunktion zu bereits vorhandenen verkabelten Audiosystemen hinzu.

Gehen Sie folgendermaßen vor:

• Schließen Sie den Bluetooth Empfänger mit dem beigefügten 3,5 
mm Audiostecker an ein verkabeltes Audiosystem an, wie bspw. ein 
Lautsprecher oder Autoradio

• Danach stellen Sie eine kabellose Verbindung über Bluetooth her, 
mit einem einem Smartphone, Tablet (Android, iOS, Windows, usw.) 
oder anderem Bluetooth A2DP-fähigen Sendegerät.

Sobald die Verbindung und Kopplung erfolgreich hergestellt wurden, 
kann Ihr verkabelter Kopfhörer, Lautsprecher oder Stereoanlage 
kabellos Musik von Ihrem Smartphone, Tablett und anderen Geräten 
empfangen.

Lieferumfang
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3.5 mm Audiokabel 
(männlich an Cinch)

USB-Ladekabel

AUDIO RECEIVER

Model
TT-BR05

PORTABLE WIRELESS

Bedienungsanleitung
Produktdiagramm
① Powerknopf / LED-Anzeige

② Lautstärke + / Weiter

③ Lautstärke - / Zurück

④ Mikrofon

⑤ Micro–USB-Ladeanschluss

⑥ 3,5 mm Audioausgang

Inbetriebnahme
1. Aufladung
Der Empfänger kann innerhalb von 2 Stunden vollständig aufgeladen 
werden. Wir empfehlen, den Bluetooth Empfänger vor der ersten 
Verwendung mindestens 4 Stunden aufzuladen.
So laden Sie den Bluetooth Empfänger auf:
1) Schließen Sie den Micro-USB-Stecker des Ladekabels an

den Ladeanschluss des Empfängers an.
2) S c h l i e ß e n  S i e  d e n  U S B - s te c ke r  d e s  L a d e ka b e l s  a n

d e n  USB-Ladeanschluss eines USB-Netzteils oder an einen
aktiven USB-Anschluss an.

3) Die Power-LED leuchtet grün während der Au�adung. Sie leuchtet
nicht mehr, sobald der Empfänger vollständig aufgeladen ist.

Hinweis: Sie können den TT-BR05 während der Au�adung verwenden. 
Die internen Schaltkreise sind vor einer Überladung geschützt.

Spezi�kationen
Bluetooth Version

Bluetooth Pro�le

Reichweite

Ladestrom

Batterie

Betriebsdauer

Au�adungdauer

Dimensionen (L x B  H)

Gewicht

Bluetooth V4.0 mit EDR

A2DP, AVRCP, HSP, HFP

10 m

5 V DC

wiederau�adbarer Lithium-Polymer Akku

bis zu 7 Stunden 

2 Stunden

52 x 25.5 x 10.4mm

20 g

⑤

①

②
③

④

⑥
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Funktion Bedienungsweise LED-Anzeige

Einschalten

Ausschalten

Wiedergabe

Pause

Verbindungsm
odus

Telefonanruf 
annehmen

Die LED blinkt erst blau, 
danach rot und blau

Die LED blinkt erst rot 
und schaltet sich dann 
aus

DieLED blinkt alle 4 
Sekunden einmal blau

Die LED blinkt alle 4 
Sekunden zweimal blau

Die LED blinkt 
abwechselnd rot und blau

Die LED blinkt alle 4 
Sekunden einmal blau, 
um den Arbeitsstatus 
anzuzeigen

Gespräch 
beenden

Telefonanruf 
ablehnen

Wahlwiederho
lung

Lautstärke erhöhen 
und senken

vorherigen 
oder nächsten 
Titel abspielen

Den Powerknopf 2 Sekunden 
lang gedrückt halten, bis die 
LED blau blinkt

Den Powerknopf 2 Sekunden 
lang gedrückt halten, bis die 
LED rot blinkt

Den Powerknopf einmal 
drücken.

Den Powerknopf einmal 
drücken.

Den Powerknopf 2 Sekunden 
lang gedrückt halten.

Den Powerknopf einmal 
drücken

Den Powerknopf während eines 
Telefongesprächs einmal drücken

Den Powerknopf 1-2 Sekunden 
lang gedrückt halten

Den Powerknopf zweimal drücken 
um die letzte Telefonnummer 
noch einmal zu wählen

Den Lautstärke +/- Knopf 
drücken

Den Weiter/Zurück-Knopf 
drücken

2. Multifunktionsknopf 3. Bluetoothverbindung herstellen
Um den TT-BR05 mit anderen Geräten über Bluetooth zu verbinden,
muss der TT-BR05 zuerst in den Verbindungsmodus versetzt werden. Der 
Verbindungsmodus ist aktiviert, wenn die LED-Anzeige abwechselnd rot 
und blau blinkt.

1) Halten Sie den Powerknopf 2 Sekunden lang gedrückt, bis die LED
abwechselnd rot und blau blinkt.

2) Aktivieren Sie Bluetooth auf Ihrem Smartphone und starten Sie die
Suche nach neuen Geräten.

• iPhone® Einstellungen > Bluetooth > An

• Android™ > Bluetooth: An > Nach Geräten scannen

Hinweis: Menü kann je nach Gerät abweichen.

3) „TaoTronics® TT-BR05” auf dem Smartphone auswählen.

Hinweis: Falls notwendig, geben Sie als Passwort viermal die Null oder 
viermal die Acht ein (0000 oder 8888).

Der TT-BR05 erinnert sich an das zuletzt verbundene Gerät. Um eine 
Verbindung mit dem letzten Gerät erneut herzustellen, müssen der 
Empfänger und das Gerät nur eingeschaltet werden. Die 
Verbindung wird automatisch wiederhergestellt. 

4. Verbindungen mit zwei Geräten gleichzeitig
Der TT-BR05 kann sich mit zwei Geräten gleichzeitig verbinden. Aber
auch wenn Verbindungen zu zwei Geräten gleichzeitig bestehen, kann 
nur von einem Gerät zur Zeit Musik über den Empfänger abgespielt
werden. So stellen Sie Verbindungen mit 2 Geräten her:
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1) Befolgen Sie die Anweisungen im Abschnitt „Bluetoothverbindungen
herstellen“, um den TT-BR05 mit dem ersten Gerät zu verbinden. 

2) Schalten Sie das erste Gerät aus. Der TT-BR05 begibt sich automatisch 
in den Verbindungsmodus.

3) Verbinden Sie Ihr zweites Gerät mit dem TT-BR05
4) Schalten Sie die Bluetoothfunktion des ersten Geräts ein und wählen 

Sie die Verbindung „TaoTronics® TT-BR05“ aus. Jetzt sind beide
Geräte mit dem TT-BR05 verbunden.

Um zwischen den beiden Geräten zu wechseln, pausieren Sie die 
Musikwiedergabe auf dem einen Gerät und starten Sie die 
Musikwiedergabe auf dem anderen Gerät. 
Hinweis: Der TT-BR05 erinnert sich an die zwei letzten verbundenen 
Geräte. Um eine Verbindung mit den letzten Geräten erneut 
herzustellen, müssen der Empfänger und die Geräte nur eingeschaltet 
werden. Die Verbindung wird automatisch wiederhergestellt. 

5. Nützliche Tipps
• Musik wird während Telefongespräche automatisch angehalten. Die 

Wiedergabe wird nach Beendigung des Telefonats vorgesetzt.
• DerTT-BR05 schaltet sich automatisch aus, wenn 8 Minuten lang

keine Bluetoothverbindung hergestellt wurde. 
• Der Empfänger kann während der Au�adung gefahrlos benutzt werden.

Sicherheitshinweise
• Halten Sie das Produkt von Hitze und Feuchtigkeit fern.
• Legen Sie dasPlatzieren Sie das Produkt in direktes Sonnenlicht oder an 

heiße Orte. Hohe Temperaturen verkürzen die Lebensdauer des Produkts.

• Demontieren Sie das Produkt nicht. Dadurch können ernsthafte 
Schäden entstehen.

• Setzen Sie das Produkt keinen harten Schlägen oder Stürzen
auf harte Ober�ächen aus, weil dadurch die internen
Schaltkreise beschädigt werden.

• Benutzen Sie keine Chemikalien oder Reinigungsmittel zum
Säubern des Produkts.

• Kratzen Sie nicht auf der Ober�äche des Produkt mit scharfen
Gegenständen.

Fehlerbehebung
F:   Mein Empfänger lässt sich nicht einschalten.
A:  Laden Sie den TT-BR05 bitte auf und stellen Sie sicher, dass der Akku 

über genug Strom verfügt. Schließen Sie ihn an ein Ladegerät an 
und prüfen Sie, ob die LED grün leuchtet. 

F:   Ich habe Probleme mit dem Herstellen von Bluetoothverbindungen.
A:   Bitte versuchen Sie folgendes:
• Stellen Sie sicher, dass Ihr Bluetoothgerät das A2DP Profil unterstützt 
• Stellen Sie sicher, dass derTT-BR05 und Ihr Gerät nicht weiter als 90 cm 

voneinander entfernt sind.
• Der TT-BR05 muss sich im Verbindungsmodus be�nden (angezeigt 

durch abwechselnd rot und blau blinkende LED).

F: Nach dem Verbinden mit dem Bluetoothgerät höre ich keine
Musik aus meinen Audiosystem.

A: Bitte überprüfen Sie folgendes:
• Ihr Audiosystem muss mit dem TT-BR05 über den 3,5 mm Stecker

verbunden sein.
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• Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Lautstärke auf Ihrem Bluetoothgerät UND 
Ihrem Audiosystem (z.B. Stereoanlage) nicht zu niedrig eingestellt ist. 

• Bei  e in igen Sys temen müssen S ie  „AUX“ oder  „L ine- In“  
a ls  Audioeingang wählen.

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass Ihr Audiogerät Musik über Bluetooth 
abspielt. Bei einigen Geräten (wie Computer) muss die 
Musikausgabe manuell gewählt werden. 

F: Kann ich den TT-BR05 benutzen während er au�ädt? 
A: Ja,, der TT-BR05 wurde für die Verwendung während der Au�adung 

designt. Die internen Schaltkreise sind vor Überladung geschützt. 

F: Ich habe den TT-BR05 eine Zeit lang nicht verwendet. Nun ist der 
Akku tot. Was kann ich tun? 

A: Falls der Empfänger mehr als 21 Tage nicht verwendet wurde, 
laden Sie den TT-BR05 bitte mindestens 4 Stunden lang auf, bevor 
Sie Sie ihn benutzen, weil der Akku vollständig aufgeladen 
werden muss. Achten Sie auf den Status der LED-Anzeige, um zu 
sehen, ob die Au�adung abgeschlossen ist.

Technical Hilfestellung
Sollten Sie technische Hilfe benötigen, schreiben Sie eine email an 
support.de@taotronics.com und geben Sie Ihre Bestellnummer, sowie 
eine detaillierte Beschreibung des Problems an. Wir antworten 
normalerweise innerhalb von 24 Stunden.
Weiter Informationen �nden Sie auf www.taotronics.com

Garantie
Dieses Produkt wird von der 12-monatigen TaoTronics® 
Einzelteile-und Verarbeitungsgarantie abgedeckt, gültig ab 
Kaufdatum bei einem autorisierten Händler. Falls das Produkt 
aufgrund eines Herstellungsfehlers defekt sein sollte, kontaktieren Sie 
bitte unverzüglich den TaoTronics® Kundendienst (per email unter 
support.de@taotronics.com), um Ihren Garantieanspruch 
geltend zu machen. Sie werden dann von uns Anweisungen 
erhalten für die Rücksendung des defekten Produkts, zwecks 
Reparatur oder Ersatzlieferung.
Folgende Fälle sind von der TaoTronics® Garantie ausgeschlossen:
• Produkte, die aus zweiter Hand, gebraucht oder bei einem 

unautorisierten Händler gekauft wurden.
• Schäden, durch Missbrauch oder falsche Anwendung.
• Schäden durch Chemikalien, Feuer, radioaktive Substanzen oder 

Flüssigkeiten.
• Schäden durch höhere Gewalt.
• Schäden, die einer dritten Partei, Person, Objekt oder Sonstigem 

entstehen.
Rücksendungen ohne Autorisierung des Händlers werden nicht akzeptiert.

Kundendiensterklärung
Wir bieten unseren Kundendienst nur für Produkte an, die bei 
TaoTronics® oder bei einem von TaoTronics® autorisierten Händler 
gekauft wurden. Fa l l s  S i e  I h r  P ro d u k t  b e i  e i n e m  a n d e re n  
Händler gekauft haben sol l ten, dann wenden Sie s ich bitte 
an den Verkäufer, um einen Garantieanspruch zu stel len.
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Récepteur Bluetooth 
TT-BR05

Câble Audio 3.5mm

ous vous remercions d'avoir acheté le Receveur Bluetooth 
TT-BR05 de TaoTronics®. Nous vous prions de lire le manuel 

d’utilisation attentivement a�n de comprendre les caractéristiques 
et le fonctionnement. En cas de doute, veuillez envoyer un courriel 
avec les détails à support.fr@taotronics.com 

N

Qu'est-ce qu'un Récepteur Bluetooth ?
Le Récepteur Bluetooth TT-BR05 de TaoTronics® rajoute le Bluetooth la 
capacité d'appel mains-libres aux systèmes audio câblé existant.

Il fonctionne par:

• Connexion à tout système audio câblés, tels que haut-parleurs, 
poste de voiture, etc., avec la prise audio jack de 3,5mm fournie.

• Appareillage sans fil via une connexion Bluetooth avec n’ importe 
quel smartphone, tablette ( Androïd, iOS, Windows, etc.), ou tout 
autre dispositif de transmission Bluetooth A2DP. 

Une fois appareillé et connecté, vos systèmes câblés tels que votre 
casque / haut-parleur et système stéréo peuvent émettre de la 
musique depuis votre Smartphone, tablette, etc.

Contenu
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Adaptateur Audio 
3.5mm

Câble de recharge 
USB

AUDIO RECEIVER

Model
TT-BR05

PORTABLE WIRELESS

Manuel d’utilisation

Schéma du produit 
①  Bouton d'alimentation / Voyant LED

②  Volume + / Suivant

③  Volume - / Précédent

④  Microphone

⑤  Port de charge micro USB

⑥  Entrée Audio 3.5mm

Comment l’utiliser

1. La charge
Le récepteur peut être complètement chargé en approximativement 2 
heures. Nous recommandons de charger l'appareil pendant au moins 
quatre heures avant la première utilisation.
Pour charger le récepteur :
• Insérez l'extrémité du câble de chargement micro-USB dans le 

port de charge du récepteur
• Branchez l'extrémité du câble de chargement USB à un 

adaptateur de charge USB ou un port USB actif
• Le voyant est vert pendant la charge. Il s’éteint automatiquement 

lorsque le récepteur est complètement chargé.
Remarque: Vous pouvez utiliser le TT- BR05 pendant qu'il est en charge. 
Le circuit interne est conçu pour le protéger contre toute surcharge

Caractéristiques
Version Bluetooth 

Pro�l Bluetooth 

Portée

Puissance de charge

Batterie

Autonomie

Temps de Charge

Dimensions (L*L*H)

Poids

Bluetooth V4.0 with EDR

A2DP, AVRCP, HSP, HFP

33 feet (10m)

DC 5V

Batterie Li-polymère rechargeable

Jusqu'à 7 heures de travail

2 heures

2.05 x 1.00 x 0.41 inch (52 x 25.5 x 10.4mm)

0.71oz (20g)

⑤

①

②
③

④

⑥
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Function Fonctionnement LED indicator

Allumer

Éteindre

Lecture

Pause

Mode 
d'appareillage

Répondre a un 
appel téléphonique

Clignotement du LED 
en bleu, puis 
clignotement en rouge 
et bleu

Clignotement du LED 
en rouge, puis
s’éteint

Clignotement du LED en 
bleu toutes les 4 secondes
Double Clignotement 
bleu du LED toutes les 
4 secondes
Clignotement du LED 
en rouge et bleu 
alternativement

Clignote bleu une fois 
toutes les 4 secondes 
pour indiquer l’état de 
marche

Raccrocher

Refuser un appel 
téléphonique

Recomposer 
un numéro

Volume +/-

Jouer la chanson 
précédente ou 
suivante

Appuyez et maintenez enfoncé 
le bouton d'alimentation 
pendant 2 secondes jusqu'à 
ce que le voyant clignote bleu
Appuyez et maintenez enfoncé 
le bouton d'alimentation pendant 
environ 2 secondes jusqu'à ce 
que la LED clignote rouge
Appuyez une fois sur le bouton 
d'alimentation
Appuyez une fois sur le bouton 
d'alimentation

Appuyez et maintenez enfoncé 
le bouton d'alimentation 
pendant 2 secondes
Appuyez une fois sur le bouton 
d'alimentation
Appuyez sur le bouton 
d'alimentation une fois quand 
vous êtes dans un appel
Appuyez et maintenez enfoncé 
le bouton d'alimentation 
pendant 1-2 secondes
Appuyez deux fois sur le bouton 
d'alimentation pour recomposer 
le dernier numéro composé
Appuyez et maintenez le 
bouton de volume +/-
Appuyez sur le bouton 
précédent / suivant

2. Touche multi-fonction 3.  Appareillage Bluetooth
A�n d’appareiller le TT-BR05 avec d'autres périphériques Bluetooth, 
vous devez mettre le TT-BR05 en mode d’appareillage. Ceci est indiqué 
par le voyant clignotant alternativement rouge et bleu
1) Appuyez et maintenez le bouton d'alimentation pendant 2 

secondes jusqu'au clignotement du LED alternativement en rouge 
et bleu

2) Activez leBluetooth de votre téléphone et recherchez de nouveaux 
appareils

• iPhone® Paramètres > Bluetooth > Marche
• Android™ > Bluetooth: Marche > Rechercher appareils
Remarque: Les menus peuvent varier selon l'appareil.
3)  Sélectionnez " TaoTronics® TT- BR05 " sur votre téléphone
Remarque: Si nécessaire, entrez un mot de passe composé de quatre 
zéros ou de quatre huit ( 0000 ou 8888 ) a�n de vous connecter .
Le TT- BR05 garde en mémoire le dernier appareillage réussi avec un 
autre dispositif. A�n de vous reconnecter à celui ci, il suf�t d’ allumer 
votre apparei l  et le récepteur. La connexion Bluetooth sera 
automatiquement rétablie.

4.  Appareiller deux appareils simultanément
Le TT-BR05 soutient l’appareillage de deux dispositifs simultanément. 
Bien que vous pouvez avoir deux appareils connectés, un seul 
d'entre eux peut jouer de la musique à travers le récepteur à la fois. 
Appareiller deux dispositifs :
1)  Suivez les instructions "appareillage Bluetooth’’ a�n d’appareiller 

le TT-BR05 a votre premier dispositif
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2)  Éteignez votre premier dispositif. Le TT-BR05 se met automatiquement 
en mode d'appareillage

3) Connectez votre second dispositif au TT- BR05
4)  Allumez le Bluetooth du premier dispositif, et sur votre téléphone 

sélectionnez " TaoTronics® TT-BR05 ". Les deux appareils seront 
ainsi connecté au récepteur TT-BR05 .

A�n de basculer entre les deux dispositifs, mettre sur pause la musique 
du premier dispositif et jouer de la musique sur le second dispositif ou 
vice versa.
Remarque: Le TT-BR05 peut sauvegarder les deux derniers appareillages 
réussis. A�n de vous reconnecter à l'un des derniers dispositifs appareillés, 
il suf�t d’activer le Bluetooth de l'appareil et du TT-BR05. La connexion 
Bluetooth sera automatiquement rétablie.

5. Conseils
• La musique se mettra automatiquement en pause lors d’un appel 

téléphonique; elle reprendra lorsque l' appel téléphonique est terminé .
• Le TT-BR05 s‘éteint automatiquement s’il n'y a pas de connexion 

Bluetooth pendant huit minutes.
• Vous pouvez utiliser le récepteur en toute sécurité même pendant la charge. 

Soin et entretien
• Gardez le récepteur loin de toute source de chaleur et d'humidité
• Ne pas exposer le produit au soleil ou dans les endroits à température 

élevée. Les températures élevées réduisent la durée de vie du récepteur
• N’essayez pas de démonter l'appareil au risque de causer des 

dommages

• Ne faites pas tomber ou cogner votre récepteur sur des surfaces dures 
car cela endommagerai le circuit 

• N’utilisez pas de produits chimiques ou de détergents pour nettoyer 
l’appareil

• Ne pas gratter la surface avec des objets pointus

Diagnostic
Q: Mon récepteur ne s’allume pas.
A: Rechargez et assurez vous que le TT- BR05 ai suf�samment de 

batterie. Connectez l'appareil à un chargeur et voyez si le voyant 
est vert.

Q: Je n’arrive pas à me connecter et à appareiller mon dispositif 
d’appareillage Bluetooth.

A:   Veuillez véri�er les points suivants :
• Assurez vous que votre appareil Bluetooth supporte le profil A2DP
• Assurez-vous que le TT- BR05 et votre appareil sont proche ou dans un 

rayon de 10 mètres
• Le TT- BR05 doit être en mode d'appareillage; ceci est indiqué par le 

clignotement du LED en rouge et bleu

Q: Après la connexion et l’appareillage de mon dispositif 
Bluetooth, je n’entends plus la musique

A: Veuillez véri�er les points suivants :
• Votre système audio est connecté au TT-BR05 via la connexion 3.5mm 
• Assurez-vous du niveau sonore de la musique sur votre appareil 

Bluetooth et votre système audio
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• Pour certains systèmes, vous devez sélectionner "AUX" ou " 
périphériques " comme moyen d'entrée audio 

• Assurez-vous que votre appareil audio joue de la musique via 
Bluetooth. Certains appareils (tel qu'un ordinateur) nécessitent 
une sélection manuelle.

Q:  Puis-je utiliser le récepteur TT- BR05 pendant la charge ?
A:  Oui, le TT- BR05 est conçu pour être utilisé pendant la 

charge. Le circuit interne est protégé contre les surcharges.

Q:  Je n’ai pas utilisé le TT-BR05 pendant un certain temps, la 
batterie est à plat . Qu'est ce que je peux faire?

A:  Si l'appareil n'a pas été utilisé pendant plus de 21 jours, veuillez 
recharger l'appareil pendant au moins quatre heures pour une 
charge complète. Veuillez noter que le voyant LED peut prendre 
plusieures heures avant d'af�cher la �n de la recharge.

Assistance Technique
Pour toute assistance technique, veuillez envoyer un courriel à 
support.fr@taotronics.com avec votre numéro de commande et 
une description détaillée de votre problème. Nous répondons aux 
demandes de renseignements dans les 24 heures.
Pour plus d’informations, veuillez visiter www.taotronics.com

Garantie
Ce produit est couvert par TaoTronics® pièces et mains d'œuvre 
pendant 12 mois à compter de la date d'achat initial du détaillant et du 
distributeur agrées. Si l’appareil ne fonctionne pas en raison d'un défaut 
de fabrication, veuillez immédiatement contacter l’assistance 
technique TaoTronics® (support.fr@taotronics.com) a�n de lancer une 
réclamation. Nous vous guiderons sur la marche à suivre a�n de nous 
retourner l'appareil défectueux pour réparation et remplacement.
Sont exclus de la couverture de garantie TaoTronics®:
•    Appareil acheté seconde main, utilisé ou de vendeurs non 

autorisés
•    Tout dommage résultant d'une mauvaise utilisation et action 

abusive
•    Dommages résultant de produits chimiques, d’incendie, de 

substance radioactive, de poison ou de liquide
•    Dommages résultant de catastrophes naturelles
•    Dommages causés à une tiers personne, un objet, et plus
Aucun retour ne sera accepté sans la preuve d’achat du vendeur 

Déclaration
Nous fournissons uniquement un service après vente pour les produits 
vendus par TaoTonics® ou par un détaillant et distributeur agrées. 
Dans le cas contraire, veuillez contacter le revendeur pour le renvoi et 
la garantie de votre produit.
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TT-BR05 Ricevitore 
Bluetooth

Cavo Audio da 3.5mm 

razie per aver acquistato il Ricevitore Bluetooth TT-BR05 TaoTronics®. 
Vi invitiamo a leggere attentamente il manuale d’uso per ricevere 

istruzioni sulle caratteristiche del prodotto e sul suo utilizzo. Per qualsiasi 
chiarimento, vi invitiamo a scriverci un e-mail al seguente inidirizzo di 
posta elettronica support.it@taotronics.com. 

G

Cos’è un Ricevitore Bluetooth?
Il Ricevitore Bluetooth TaoTronics® TT-BR05 aggiunge la funzione 
Bluetooth e la capacità di effettuare e ricevere chiamate in modalità 
vivavoce agli esistenti sistemi audio cablati. 

Come funziona:

•  Collegare il ricevitore a qualsiasi sistema audio cablato come 
altoparlanti, impianto audio della propria auto, etc. con il jack 
audio da 3.5mm incluso nella confezione.

•  Effettuare l’appaiamento via Bluetooth con qualsiasi smartphone, 
tablet (Android, iOS, Windows, etc), o qualunque altro dispositivo 
elettronico trasmittente abilitato al Bluetooth A2DP.

•  Una volta appaiato e collegato con successo, le proprie cuffie / 
altoparlanti / stereo riceveranno musica direttamente da 
smartphone, tablet e qualsiasi altro dispositivo elettronico connesso.

La Confezione Include 
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Adattatore Audio da 
3.5mm

Cavo di Ricarica USB 

AUDIO RECEIVER

Model
TT-BR05

PORTABLE WIRELESS

Manuale d’uso
Scheda del Prodotto 
①  Pulsante d’accensione / Indicatore LED 

②  Volume + / Successivo

③  Volume - / Precedente

④  Microfono

⑤  Porta di Ricarica Micro USB

⑥  Porta di Uscita Audio da 3.5mm

Come Si Usa 
1. Ricarica
Il ricevitore si ricarica completamente in 2 ore. E’ vivamente consigliato 
effettuare una ricarica di almeno 4 ore al primo utilizzo del ricevitore.

Come ricaricare il ricevitore:

•   Inserire il cavo di ricarica micro-USB nella porta di ricarica del ricevitore.

•   Collegare il cavo di ricarica USB a un adattatore di ricarica USB o a 
qualsiasi porta USB attiva.

•   Il LED di accensione diventerà verde in fase di ricarica del ricevitore, 
spegnendosi automaticamente a completa ricarica avvenuta.

Nota: E’ possibile utilizzare il TT-BR05 quando si trova in fase di ricarica. 
Il circuito interno è disegnato per proteggerlo da sovraccarico di 
energia. 

⑤

①

②
③

④

⑥

Speci�che Tecniche
Versione Bluetooth

Pro�lo Bluetooth

Raggio d’azione

Potenza di Ricarica

Batteria

Durata

Tempo di Ricarica

Dimensioni (L*W*H)

Peso

Bluetooth V4.0 con EDR

A2DP, AVRCP, HSP, HFP

10m

DC 5V

Batteria Ricaricabile ai Polimeri di Litio

Fino a 7 ore 

2 ore

52 x 25.5 x 10.4mm

20g
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2. Pulsante Multifunzione 3. Appaiamento Bluetooth 

Attivare la modalità appaiamento, indicata dal lampeggiare del LED 
(luce rossa e blu alternate) per collegare via Bluetooth il TT-BR05 con 
altri dispositivi elettronici abilitati.
•  Tenere premuto il pulsante d’accensione per 2 secondi fino al 

lampeggiare del LED (luce rossa e blu alternate)
•  Attivare il Bluetooth nel proprio smartphone e avviare la ricerca 

di nuovi dispositivi elettronici
•  iPhone® Impostazioni > Bluetooth > On
•  Android™ > Bluetooth: On > Ricerca nuovi dispositivi elettronici
Nota: I menu possono variare a seconda dei dispositivi elettronici.
•  Selezionare “TaoTronics® TT-BR05” nel proprio telefono.
Nota: Inserire qualora ne fosse necessario, una password a 4 zeri o a 
4 otto per collegarsi (0000 o 8888).
•  Il TT-BR05 memorizza l’ultimo dispositivo elettronico appaiato. Basta 

semplicemente accendere il proprio dispositivo elettronico e il 
ricevitore e la connessione Bluetooth si ristabilirà in automatico. 

4. Come Appaiare due Dispositivi Elettronici Allo 
Stesso Tempo.

Il TT-BR05 supporta l’appaiamento di due dispositivi elettronici in 
maniera simultanea che possono però riprodurre musica attraverso il 
ricevitore solo uno alla volta. 
Come appaiare due dispositivi elettronici:
• Seguire le istruzioni “Appaiamento Bluetooth” per appaiare il 

TT-BR05 con il primo dispositivo elettronico da collegare  

Funzione Operazione Indicatore LED

Accensione

Spegnimento

Play

Pause

Modalità 
Appaiamento
Rispondere 
alle Chiamate

Il LED lampeggerà 
diventando blue, rosso 
e nuovamente blu.
Il LED lampeggerà 
diventando rosso 
all’inizio per poi 
spegnersi del tutto
Il LED lampeggerà ogni 
4 secondi (luce blu)
Il LED lampeggerà due 
volte ogni 4 secondi 
(luce blu)
Il LED lampeggerà 
alternando luce rossa e blu.

Il LED lampeggerà una 
volta ogni 4 secondi 
(luce blu) per indicare 
lo status della durata

Chiamata in 
Attesa

Ri�uto di una 
Chiamata

Richiamo 
Automatico

Regolazione 
del Volume +/-
Ordine di 
Esecuzione 
Brani Musicali

Tenere premuto il pulsante 
d’accensione per 2 secondi �no 
al lampeggiare del LED (luce blu)
Tenere premuto il pulsante 
d’accensione per 2 secondi 
circa, �no al lampeggiare del 
LED (luce rossa)
Premere il pulsante 
d’accensione una sola volta

Premere il pulsante 
d’accensione una sola volta

Tenere premuto il pulsante 
d’accensione per 2 secondi
Premere il pulsante 
d’accensione una sola volta
Premere il pulsante 
d’accensione una sola volta 
durante una chiamata
Tenere premuto il pulsante 
d’accensione per 1-2 secondi
Premere il pulsante 
d’accensione due volte per 
richiamare l’ultimo numero 
sulla lista delle chiamate
Tenere premuto il tasto del 
volume +/- per regolare il volume

Premere il pulsante 
precedente/successivo 
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• Spegnere il primo dispositivo elettronico. Dopo di ciò, Il TT-BR05 passerà 
automaticamente alla modalità appaiamento.

• Collegare il secondo dispositivo elettronico al TT-BR05

• Accendere il Bluetooth nel primo dispositivo elettronico collegato al 
ricevitore e selezionare “TaoTronics® TT-BR05” nel proprio telefono. Al 
termine dell’operazione entrambi i dispositivi elettronici saranno 
appaiati al ricevitore TT-BR05.

Per passare da un dispositivo elettronico all’altro, mettere in 
pausa la riproduzione dei brani nel primo dispositivo elettronico 
e avviare la riproduzione di musica dal secondo o viceversa.

Nota: Il TT-BR05 memorizza gli ultimi due dispositivi elettronici 
appaiati. Basta semplicemente accendere il proprio dispositivo 
elettronico e il ricevitore e la connessione Bluetooth si ristabilirà in 
automatico. 

5. Suggerimenti Utili
• La musica viene messa in pausa automaticamente durante una 

chiamata e riprenderà quando questa sarà conclusa. 
• Il TT-BR05 si spegne automaticamente dopo 8 minuti di assenza di 

connessione Bluetooth.
• E’ possibile utilizzare il ricevitore Bluetooth quando è in fase di ricarica. 

Cura e Manutenzione
• Tenere il ricevitore lontano da fonti di calore e umidità 

• Non esporre il prodotto in ambienti caldi o sotto luce diretta del 
sole. Le alte temperature accorciano in maniera de�nitiva il ciclo 
di vita del ricevitore.

• Non provare a smontare il prodotto. Potrebbe provocare seri danni. 
• Non far cadere o sbattere il ricevitore su super�ci dure, potrebbe 

arrecare seri danni al circuito interno.
• Non usare detergenti o prodotti chimici per la pulizia del prodotto.
• Non raschiare la superficie del prodotto con oggetti affilati.

Risoluzione Problemi
D: Il mio ricevitore non si accende.
R:  Ricaricare il ricevitore e assicurarsi che il TT-BR05 abbia batteria a 

suf�cienza. Collegare l’unità al caricatore e controllare che il 
tasto d’accensione del ricevitore diventi verde.

D: Sto avendo problemi nell’appaiare e collegare dispositivi 
elettronici al mio dispositivo Bluetooth.

R: Controllare quanto segue:
• Assicurarsi che il proprio dispositivo elettronico Bluetooth supporti pro�li A2DP
• Assicurarsi che il TT-BR05 e il proprio dispositivo elettronico siano vicini 

o in un raggio di 10 metri
• Assicurarsi che il TT-BR05 sia in modalità appaiamento; questo è 

indicato dal lampeggiare del LED (luce rossa e blu alternate).
D: Dopo aver collegato e appaiato il ricevitore con un dispositivo 

elettronico Bluetooth, non riesco a sentire musica dal mio 
sistema audio.

R: Controllare quanto segue:
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• Controllare che il proprio sistema audio sia collegato al TT-BR05 
con il cavo da 3.5mm

• Assicurarsi che il volume della musica sia impostato ad un livello udibile 
sia nel proprio dispositivo Bluetooth che nel proprio sistema audio.

• In alcuni sistemi, è necessario selezionare “AUX” o “Line-in” come 
metodo di ingresso audio

• Accertarsi che il proprio dispositivo audio stia riproducendo musica 
via Bluetooth. Alcuni dispositivi elettronici (come i computer ad 
esempio) richiedono il settaggio manuale del metodo di uscita audio.

D: Posso utilizzare il TT-BR05 mentre carica? 
R: Assolutamente. Il TT-BR05 è progettato per essere utilizzato mentre carica. 

Il circuito interno è protetto da surriscaldamento da sovracarica 

D: Non uso il TT-BR05 da un pò e adesso la batteria è andata. Cosa 
posso fare? 

R: Se il ricevitore non è stato utilizzato per più di 21 giorni, ricaricare l’unità 
per almeno 4 ore per una carica completa della batteria. La luce 
dell’indicatore LED potrebbe impiegare qualche ora prima di mostrare il 
completamento della ricarica.

Assistenza Tecnica
Per ricevere assistenza tecnica, scrivere un’email all’indirizzo di posta 
elettronica support.it@taotronics.com con il proprio numero di ordine 
e una descrizione dettagliata del problema. Tempo di risposta previsto 
entro le prime 24 ore dalla richiesta. 
Per ulteriori informazioni, vi invitiamo a visitare la pagina 
www.taotronics.com. 

Garanzia
Questo prodotto è coperto da una garanzia TaoTronics® di 12 mesi 
dalla data del suo acquisto presso distributori e rivenditori autorizzati 
TaoTronics. Nell’eventualità di riscontro di difetti di fabbrica, contattare 
prontamente il servizio di supporto clienti TaoTronics® 
(support.it@taotronics.com) per richiedere un ricorso di garanzia. 
Saremo lieti di fornire le istruzioni necessarie circa le modalità di 
restituzione dell’unità in difetto per riparazione o sostituzione.
La garanzia TaoTronics® non copre i seguenti casi:
• Dispositivo elettronico di seconda mano, usato, o acquistato da 

venditori non autorizzati
• Danneggiamento causato da abuso e utilizzo improprio
• Danneggiamento causato da sostanze chimiche, fuoco, sostanze 

radioattive, veleni, o liquidi
• Danneggiamento causato da disastri naturali
• Danneggiamento causato da terze parti, persone e oggetti. 
Per la restituzione servirà l’autorizzazione da parte del venditore.

Nota Uf�ciale
TaoTronics® si riserva di fornire servizio di post vendita esclusivamente 
per prodotti venduti da TaoTronics® o da distributori e rivenditori 
autorizzati TaoTronics®. Se acquistati da terzi, vi invitiamo a rivolgervi al 
vostro venditore per casi attinenti alla restituzione del prodotto e 
questioni sulla garanzia. 
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racias por adquirir el Receptor Bluetooth TaoTronics® TT-BR05. Por 
favor, lea el manual de usuario cuidadosamente para entender las 

características y funcionamiento. En caso de tener alguna duda, por 
favor, no dude en escribir a  support.es@taotronics.com con los detalles.

G

Receptor Bluetooth  

TT- BR05

Cable de audio 
3.5mm

¿Qué es un receptor Bluetooth?
El receptor Bluetooth TaoTronics® TT- BR05 añade Bluetooth, capacidad 
de llamadas y manos libres para sistemas  de audio con cable. 
Funciona a través de:
• Conecte  a cualquier sistema de audio con cable , tales como altavoces, 

audio del coche , etc, a través del conector de audio de 3,5 mm incluido. 
• A continuación, se realizará la conexión inalámbrica vía Bluetooth 

a través de cualquier Smartphone , tablet (Android, iOS , Windows , 
etc ) , u otro dispositivo habilitado para el servicio de transmisión  
Bluetooth A2DP.

Una vez emparejado y conectado correctamente,  cualquier sistema  
de audio con cables: auriculares, altavoz o estéreo, podrán recibir 
música de forma inalámbrica desde su smartphone, tablet , etc.

Contenido del paquete
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Adaptador Audio. 
3.5mm

Cable de carga USB

AUDIO RECEIVER

Model
TT-BR05

PORTABLE WIRELESS

Manual de Usuario 

Especi�caciones 

Diagrama del Producto
①  Botón de encendido / Indicador LED

②  Volumen + / Siguiente

③  Volumen - / Anterior

④  Micrófono

⑤  Micro puerto de carga USB

⑥  Salida de audio de 3.5 mm

Cómo usarlo 

1. Carga
El receptor se puede cargar completamente en aproximadamente 2 
horas. Le recomendamos que cargue la unidad por lo menos 4 horas 
antes de usarla por primera vez.
Para cargar el receptor:
• Inserte el extremo micro -USB del cable de carga en el puerto de 

carga del receptor
• Conecte el extremo USB del cable de carga con un adaptador de 

carga USB o un puerto USB activo
• El LED de encendido se iluminará en verde cuando esté cargando. 

Se apagará automáticamente cuando el receptor está 
completamente cargado.

Nota: Puede utilizar el TT-BR05 mientras se está cargando. El circuito 
interno está diseñado para protegerlo contra sobre cargas.

⑤

①

②
③

④

⑥

Bluetooth V4.0 con EDR

A2DP, AVRCP, HSP, HFP

10metros

5V DC

Batgería de polímero de iones de litio recargable

Hasta 7 horas de funcionamiento

2 horas

52 x 25.5 x 10.4mm

20g

Versión Bluetooth 

Per�l Bluetooth 

Rango 

Potencia de carga 

Batería 

Tiempo de funcionamiento

Tiempo de carga 

Dimensiones 
(Largo*Ancho*Alto )

Peso 
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2. Botón de Multi función 3. Conexión Bluetooth
Para que su TT-BR05 se conecte con otros dispositivos Bluetooth, debe 
llevar el TT-BR05 en modo de sincronización. Esto se muestra mediante 
el indicador que parpadea alternativamente en rojo y azul.
1) Mantenga pulsado el botón de encendido durante 2 segundos 

hasta que el LED parpadeé de color rojo y azul alternativamente
2) Active Bluetooth en su teléfono e inicie la búsqueda de nuevos 

dispositivos
• Ajustes iPhone®> Bluetooth> Activado
• Android ™> Bluetooth: Activar> Buscar dispositivos
Nota: Los menús pueden variar según el dispositivo.
3) Seleccione "TaoTronics® TT-BR05" en su teléfono.
Nota: Si es necesario, introduzca un código de acceso que consta de 
cuatro ceros u ochos (0000 o 8888) para conectarse.
El TT-BR05 puede recordar el último dispositivo conectado correctamente. 
Para volver a conectarse al último dispositivo vinculado, simplemente 
encienda el dispositivo y el receptor. La conexión Bluetooth se 
restablecerá automáticamente.

4. Vinculación de dos dispositivos al mismo tiempo
El TT-BR05 admite la asociación de dos dispositivos al mismo tiempo. 
Aunque pueden conectarse dos dispositivos a la vez, sólo uno de ellos 
puede reproducir música a través del receptor al mismo tiempo. Para 
emparejar dos dispositivos:
1) Siga las instrucciones de "Conexión Bluetooth" para emparejar el 

TT-BR05 con su primer dispositivo

Función Operación Indicador LED

Encendido

Apagado 

Play

Modo de 
conexión

Responder 
Llamada

Colgar

El LED parpadeará en 
azul , a continuación, 
parpadeará en rojo y azul

El LED parpadeará en 
rojo al principio, luego 
se apagará

El LED azul parpadeará 
cada 4 segundos
El LED azul parpadeará 
dos veces cada 4 segundos 

El LED parpadea en rojo 
y azul alternativamente

El  indicador  
parpadeará  azul una 
vez cada 4 segundos 
para indicar el estado 
en el que se encuentra

Rechazar 
llamada 

Pausa

Rellamada

Volumen +/-

Reproducir la 
canción anterior 
o la siguiente.

Mantenga pulsado el botón de 
encendido durante 2 segundos 
hasta que el LED parpadee azul 
Mantenga pulsado el botón 
de encendido durante unos 2 
segundos hasta que el LED 
parpadee de color rojo.
Pulse el botón de encendido 
una vez
Pulse el botón de encendido 
una vez 
Pulse y mantenga pulsado el 
botón de encendido durante 
2 segundos
Pulse y mantenga el botón de 
encendido una vez
Pulse el botón de encendido 
una vez cuando usted esté en 
una llamada y quiera colgar
Pulse y mantenga pulsado el 
botón de encendido durante 
1-2 segundos
Presione el botón de encendido 
dos veces para volver a marcar 
el último número de teléfono
Mantenga pulsado el botón 
de volumen +/-

Pulse el botón de anterior / 
siguiente
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2) Apague el primer dispositivo. El TT-BR05 cambiará automáticamente 
al modo de emparejamiento

3) Conecte el segundo dispositivo con el TT-BR05

4) Encienda el Bluetooth de su primer dispositivo y seleccione "TaoTronics® 
TT-BR05" en su teléfono, ya que ambos dispositivos se sincronizarán 
con el receptor TT-BR05.

Ahora podrá cambiar la música o pausarla con ambos dispositivos. 

Nota: El TT-BR05 puede recordar los dos últimos dispositivos vinculados 
con éxito. Para volver a conectar cualquiera de los últimos dispositivos 
vinculados, simplemente encienda el Bluetooth del dispositivo y el 
TT-BR05. La conexión Bluetooth se restablecerá automáticamente.

5. Consejos Útiles
• La música hará una pausa automáticamente al hacer o recibir  

llamadas telefónicas; se reanudará cuando termine la llamada 
telefónica.

• El TT-BR05 se apagará automáticamente si no hay una conexión 
Bluetooth durante 8 minutos.

• Se puede utilizar con seguridad el receptor mientras se está cargando.

Cuidado y mantenimiento
• Mantenga el receptor alejado del calor y la humedad

• No coloque el producto bajo la luz solar directa o lugares calurosos. 
Las altas temperaturas acortan la vida útil del receptor

• No intente desmontar el producto. Puede causar daños graves

• No golpee ni deje caer el receptor sobre super�cies duras que puedan 
dañar el circuito interior.

• No utilice productos químicos ni detergentes para limpiar el producto

• No raspe la superficie con objetos afilados.

Solución De posibles Problemas 
P:  Mi receptor no se enciende.
R:  Por favor, recárguelo y asegúrese que el TT-BR05 tiene su�ciente 

batería. Conecte la unidad a un cargador y vea si el botón de 
encendido se pone verde.

P:  Tengo problemas para asociar y conectar  mi dispositivo al 
receptor Bluetooth.

R:   Por favor, compruebe lo siguiente:
•   Asegúrese de que su dispositivo Bluetooth sea compatible 

con el per�l A2DP
•    Asegúrese de que el TT-BR05 y el dispositivo están uno junto al otro 

o dentro de un rango de 1 metro
•  El TT-BR05 debe estar en el modo de conexión; esto se indica 

mediante el parpadeo del LED rojo y azul alternativamente.
P: Después de conectar y de vincularlo con el dispositivo 

Bluetooth, no puedo escuchar cualquier tipo de música que 
proviene de mi sistema de sonido. 

R:   Por favor, compruebe lo siguiente:
•    Su sistema de sonido está conectado al TT-BR05 a través 

de la conexión de 3,5 mm

47/48



• Asegúrese de que el volumen de la música está en un nivel 
oíble tanto en el dispositivo de audio Bluetooth como en el  
sistema de sonido

• En algunos sistemas, es posible que tenga que seleccionar "AUX" o 
"Line-in" como un método de entrada de audio

• Asegúrese de que su dispositivo de audio  reproduce música a 
través de conexión Bluetooth. Algunos dispositivos (como un 
ordenador) requieren seleccionar manualmente el método de 
salida de música.

Q:  ¿Puedo utilizar el receptor TT-BR05 mientras se está cargando?
R:  Sí, el TT-BR05 está diseñado para ser utilizado durante la carga. El 

circuito interno está protegido contra sobre cargas.

Q:  No he utilizado el TT-BR05 desde hace tiempo, ahora la batería 
está muerta. ¿Qué puedo hacer?

R:   Si la unidad no se ha utilizado durante más de 21 días, por favor 
cargue la unidad durante al menos 4 horas, ya que  la batería 
necesitará una carga completa. Tenga en cuenta que la luz 
indicadora de LED puede necesitar varias horas para mostrar 
que la carga se ha completado.

Asistencia Técnica
Para obtener asistencia técnica, envíe un correo electrónico a 
support.es@taotronics.com con su número de orden de compra 
y una descripción detallada de su problema. Normalmente 
respondemos a las preguntas en menos de 24 horas.

Para obtener más información, por favor visite www.taotronics.com.

Garantía
La garantía de este producto cubre las piezas y mano de obra que 
pueda necesitar durante los 12 meses siguientes a la fecha de la 
primera compra de TaoTronics® autorizados a minoristas y al distribuidor. 
Si el dispositivo falla debido a un defecto de fabricación, por favor 
póngase en contacto con TaoTronics® Apoyo 
(support.es@taotronics.com) inmediatamente para iniciar un 
reclamo de garantía. Nosotros le informará sobre cómo devolver la 
unidad defectuosa para la reparación y reemplazo.
Quedan excluidos de la cobertura de la garantía TaoTronics® 
los siguientes casos:
• Dispositivo comprado de segunda mano, usado, o de 

vendedores no autorizados
• Daños como resultado de un mal uso y la acción abusiva
• Daño como  resultado de productos químicos, fuego, 

sustancias radiactivas, veneno, o líquido
• El daño fue resultado de un desastre natural
• Daños causados a terceras partes, personas u objetos. 
La devolución no será aceptada sin autorización del vendedor.

Certi�cado
Sólo podemos proporcionar servicios de postventa de los productos 
vendidos por TaoTronics® o puntos de venta y distribuidores 
autorizados por TaoTronics®. Si usted ha comprado su unidad en un 
lugar diferente, por favor póngase en contacto con el vendedor 
para cuestiones de devolución y  garantía.

の度、Taotronics® TT-BR05 Bluetoothオーディオレシーバーををお買い上げ
いただき誠にありがとうございます。取扱説明書をよくお読みのうえ、正しく安

全 に お 使 い くだ さ い 。何 か ご 不 明 な ところ が ご ざ い まし た ら 、
support.jp@taotronics.comまでご連絡ください。

Bluetoothレシーバーとは
TaoTronics® TT-BR05 Bluetoothレシーバーは有線オーディオシステムにハンズフリ
ーとBluetooth 機能を追加したものです。

対応機器：

•   3.5mmオーディオジャックでスピーカー、カーオーディオなどの有線オーディオシ
ステムと接続できます。

•    ワイヤレスでマルチスマートフォンやタブレット(Android、iOS、 Windowsなど)、ま
たは他のブルートゥースA2DP搭載の送信機器と接続可能です。

•  一度ペアリング出来た場合、その後スマホやタブレット等からお好みの音樂をワイヤ
レスでヘッドホン/スピーカー/ステレオシステムに転送します。

セット内容

製品図
①  電源ボタン/LED インジケーター

②  ボリューム＋/曲送り

③  ボリューム－/曲戻し

④  マイクロフォン

⑤   Micro USB充電ポート

⑥  3.5mm Audio出力ポート

使い方
1．充電
本製品への満充電までに約2時間かかりますが、初回のご使用について、本製品を約4
時間で充電することをお勧め致します。

レシーバーへの充電:

1) USB充電ケーブルのmicro端子をレシーバーのマイクロ充電ポートに挿し込みます。

2) 同USB充電ケーブルのもう一方の端子をUSBアダプターや他の充電用USBポ
ートに挿し込みます。

3) 充電中、電源LEDランプが緑になります。充電完了になると電源LEDランプが自動
的にオフになります。

ご注意:充電中もTT-BR05を使えます。そして、過充電保護機能が付いておりま
すので、ご安心ください。

2. マルチファンクション　ボタン 3．Bluetooth ペアリング
他のBluetoothデバイスとペアリングするため、TT-BR05をペアリングモードにする必
要があります。LEDランプが赤青交互点滅になり、ペアリングモードになります。 
1）  LEDランプが赤青交互に点滅するまで、本製品の「電源がOFFの状態」から、マルチ 
ファンクションボタンを約２秒押し続けてください。

2）  ご使用されているデバイスのBluetooth機能をオンにして、Bluetoothデバイ
スを検索します

•     iPhone® : 設定 > Bluetooth > オン
•     Android™  > Bluetooth: オン > デバイスを検索
3）  検索画面に表示された「TaoTronics TT-BR05」をクリックしてください。
ご注意：パスワードが必要の場合、「0000」や「8888」を入力してください。
TT-BR05は、最後にペアリングしたデバイスを記憶し、次の起動時に自動的にペ
アリングします。

4．デュアル・ペアリング
TT-BR05は、２台までのBluetooth対応デバイスと同時ペアリングができます。※２台
のデバイスと同時にペアリングしていても、使用できるのは１台のみです。
２台デバイスを同時にペアリングする方法：
1）   「Bluetoothペアリング」手順を参考しながら、第1台デバイスをペアリングします 。
2）   第1台デバイスをオフにして、TT-BR05が自動的にペアリングモードに入ります。
3）   第2台デバイスとペアリングします。
4）    第1台デバイスのBluetoothをオンにして、スマホで「TaoTronics® TT-BR05」を
選択します。その時の2台デバイスは同時にTT-BR05とペアリングできました。

2台デバイスの間に切り替えたい場合、再生中のデバイスを停止してから、他のデバイ
スを再生します。

5．役に立つチップス
•  電話をかける時や電話を受信する時、音楽は自動的に休止します ; 電話が終わると
き、音楽はまた自動的に再生します。

•  8 分間以上、Bluetooth 機器と接続しない場合、TT-BR05 は自動的に電源オフになり
ます。

• 充電中も TT-BR05 を使えます。そして、過充電保護機能が付いておりますので、
ご安心ください。

ご注意
• 火気のそばや高温多湿な場所（浴室など）に放置しないでください。

• 製品を直射日光またはホット・エリアの下に置かないでください。高温は、電子機
器とバッテリーの寿命を短くします。

•  製品を分解しないでください、それは製品を破損する可能です。

•  製品を床まで落ちさせないで、硬いものをノックさせないでください。それは
内部回路を破損する可能です。

•  製品を清潔にするために化学薬品や洗剤を使用しないでください。

• 本製品を長期間使用しない場合でも、1ヶ月に一度を目安に充電をおこなってください。

困った時
Q:   本製品の電源が入らない
A:   TT-BR05を再充電し、十分なバッテリーパワーがあることを確認してください。充電
中、電源LEDランプが緑になるかどうかチェックしてください。

Q:    Bluetooth 搭載機器とペアリングできない。
A:   下記の手順に従って試して下さい:
•     ご使用されている電子機器はA2DPプロファイルに対応するかどうか確認してくださ
い。

•     本製品と接続する機器との間隔を1ｍ以内にして、障害物がないことを確認してくださ
い。

TT-BR05は、LEDランプが赤青交互点滅になり、ペアリングモードになったこと
を確認してください。 
Q:    ペアリングした後、サウンドシステムから音樂が聞こえません。
A:    下記の事項をご確認ください:
•      サウンドシステムが3.5mmジャックを通して、TT-BR05と接続されている
•      Bluetoothオーディオデバイスとサウンドシステムの音量を確認してください。
•    あるシステムでは、オーディオ入力方法として「AUX」あるいは「ライン入力端子」を選
択する必要があります。

•     お使いオーディオデバイスはBluetoothを通じて音楽を再生していることを確
認してください。あるデバイス（コンピュータ等）は、手動で音楽出力方法を選
択する必要があります。　

Q:    充電中に、TT-BR05を使用できますか？
A:   はい、充電中もTT-BR05を使えます。そして、過充電保護機能が付いております
ので、ご安心ください。

Q:   TT-BR05を長時間使用しないと電力がなくなりました。どうすればいいでしょうか？ 
A:  TT-BR05を21日間以上使用されない場合は、本製品を少なくとも4時間で充電してく
ださい。充電が完了するまで時間かかります。

テクニカルサポート
support.jp@taotronics.comまでご連絡ください。弊社が早急に対応させていた
だきます。

もっと詳しく情報を了解したい場合、www.taotronics.comをご覧ください。

保証
本製品はお買い上げ日から12月の保障を提供いたします。この期間中に製品は何の問
題がございましたら、ご遠慮なく弊社（support.jp@taotronics.com）までご連絡くださ
い。

次の場合にはこの保証を適用しないことをご了承ください:

•    火災、水害、地震等の自然災害による故障および損傷

•    消耗品と認められる部品

•    本製品以外の要因で生じた故障および損傷

•    本書の提示がない場合、または本書に未記入、改ざん等が認められた場合

•   お買い上げ後の落下、水の侵入及び圧迫などによる故障及び損傷または落下、液体
濡れないの痕跡がある場合。

•   誤使用、誤接続、または不当な修理調整改造による故障および損傷

 製品仕様
Bluetooth バージョン

Bluetooth プロファイル

通信距離

入力電圧

バッテリー

動作 / 待受時間

充電時間

サイズ(L*W*H)10.4mm)

重量

お願い
当社はTaoTronics® 公式ウェブサイト及び販売の権限を授けられた販売業者によって
購入された場合だけアフターサービスを提供いたします。他の小売業者から購入され
た商品の交換・返品・返金に関しましてはご購入先へお問い合わせください。あらかじ
めご了承の程お願い申し上げます。
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TT-BR05 Bluetooth レシ
ーバー

3.5mm オーディオ ケー
ブル

の度、Taotronics® TT-BR05 Bluetoothオーディオレシーバーををお買い上げ
いただき誠にありがとうございます。取扱説明書をよくお読みのうえ、正しく安

全 に お 使 い くだ さ い 。何 か ご 不 明 な ところ が ご ざ い まし た ら 、
support.jp@taotronics.comまでご連絡ください。

Bluetoothレシーバーとは
TaoTronics® TT-BR05 Bluetoothレシーバーは有線オーディオシステムにハンズフリ
ーとBluetooth 機能を追加したものです。

対応機器：

•   3.5mmオーディオジャックでスピーカー、カーオーディオなどの有線オーディオシ
ステムと接続できます。

•    ワイヤレスでマルチスマートフォンやタブレット(Android、iOS、 Windowsなど)、ま
たは他のブルートゥースA2DP搭載の送信機器と接続可能です。

•  一度ペアリング出来た場合、その後スマホやタブレット等からお好みの音樂をワイヤ
レスでヘッドホン/スピーカー/ステレオシステムに転送します。

セット内容

製品図
①  電源ボタン/LED インジケーター

②  ボリューム＋/曲送り

③  ボリューム－/曲戻し

④  マイクロフォン

⑤   Micro USB充電ポート

⑥  3.5mm Audio出力ポート

使い方
1．充電
本製品への満充電までに約2時間かかりますが、初回のご使用について、本製品を約4
時間で充電することをお勧め致します。

レシーバーへの充電:

1) USB充電ケーブルのmicro端子をレシーバーのマイクロ充電ポートに挿し込みます。

2) 同USB充電ケーブルのもう一方の端子をUSBアダプターや他の充電用USBポ
ートに挿し込みます。

3) 充電中、電源LEDランプが緑になります。充電完了になると電源LEDランプが自動
的にオフになります。

ご注意:充電中もTT-BR05を使えます。そして、過充電保護機能が付いておりま
すので、ご安心ください。

2. マルチファンクション　ボタン 3．Bluetooth ペアリング
他のBluetoothデバイスとペアリングするため、TT-BR05をペアリングモードにする必
要があります。LEDランプが赤青交互点滅になり、ペアリングモードになります。 
1）  LEDランプが赤青交互に点滅するまで、本製品の「電源がOFFの状態」から、マルチ 
ファンクションボタンを約２秒押し続けてください。

2）  ご使用されているデバイスのBluetooth機能をオンにして、Bluetoothデバイ
スを検索します

•     iPhone® : 設定 > Bluetooth > オン
•     Android™  > Bluetooth: オン > デバイスを検索
3）  検索画面に表示された「TaoTronics TT-BR05」をクリックしてください。
ご注意：パスワードが必要の場合、「0000」や「8888」を入力してください。
TT-BR05は、最後にペアリングしたデバイスを記憶し、次の起動時に自動的にペ
アリングします。

4．デュアル・ペアリング
TT-BR05は、２台までのBluetooth対応デバイスと同時ペアリングができます。※２台
のデバイスと同時にペアリングしていても、使用できるのは１台のみです。
２台デバイスを同時にペアリングする方法：
1）   「Bluetoothペアリング」手順を参考しながら、第1台デバイスをペアリングします 。
2）   第1台デバイスをオフにして、TT-BR05が自動的にペアリングモードに入ります。
3）   第2台デバイスとペアリングします。
4）    第1台デバイスのBluetoothをオンにして、スマホで「TaoTronics® TT-BR05」を
選択します。その時の2台デバイスは同時にTT-BR05とペアリングできました。

2台デバイスの間に切り替えたい場合、再生中のデバイスを停止してから、他のデバイ
スを再生します。

5．役に立つチップス
•  電話をかける時や電話を受信する時、音楽は自動的に休止します ; 電話が終わると
き、音楽はまた自動的に再生します。

•  8 分間以上、Bluetooth 機器と接続しない場合、TT-BR05 は自動的に電源オフになり
ます。

• 充電中も TT-BR05 を使えます。そして、過充電保護機能が付いておりますので、
ご安心ください。

ご注意
• 火気のそばや高温多湿な場所（浴室など）に放置しないでください。

• 製品を直射日光またはホット・エリアの下に置かないでください。高温は、電子機
器とバッテリーの寿命を短くします。

•  製品を分解しないでください、それは製品を破損する可能です。

•  製品を床まで落ちさせないで、硬いものをノックさせないでください。それは
内部回路を破損する可能です。

•  製品を清潔にするために化学薬品や洗剤を使用しないでください。

• 本製品を長期間使用しない場合でも、1ヶ月に一度を目安に充電をおこなってください。

困った時
Q:   本製品の電源が入らない
A:   TT-BR05を再充電し、十分なバッテリーパワーがあることを確認してください。充電
中、電源LEDランプが緑になるかどうかチェックしてください。

Q:    Bluetooth 搭載機器とペアリングできない。
A:   下記の手順に従って試して下さい:
•     ご使用されている電子機器はA2DPプロファイルに対応するかどうか確認してくださ
い。

•     本製品と接続する機器との間隔を1ｍ以内にして、障害物がないことを確認してくださ
い。

TT-BR05は、LEDランプが赤青交互点滅になり、ペアリングモードになったこと
を確認してください。 
Q:    ペアリングした後、サウンドシステムから音樂が聞こえません。
A:    下記の事項をご確認ください:
•      サウンドシステムが3.5mmジャックを通して、TT-BR05と接続されている
•      Bluetoothオーディオデバイスとサウンドシステムの音量を確認してください。
•    あるシステムでは、オーディオ入力方法として「AUX」あるいは「ライン入力端子」を選
択する必要があります。

•     お使いオーディオデバイスはBluetoothを通じて音楽を再生していることを確
認してください。あるデバイス（コンピュータ等）は、手動で音楽出力方法を選
択する必要があります。　

Q:    充電中に、TT-BR05を使用できますか？
A:   はい、充電中もTT-BR05を使えます。そして、過充電保護機能が付いております
ので、ご安心ください。

Q:   TT-BR05を長時間使用しないと電力がなくなりました。どうすればいいでしょうか？ 
A:  TT-BR05を21日間以上使用されない場合は、本製品を少なくとも4時間で充電してく
ださい。充電が完了するまで時間かかります。

テクニカルサポート
support.jp@taotronics.comまでご連絡ください。弊社が早急に対応させていた
だきます。

もっと詳しく情報を了解したい場合、www.taotronics.comをご覧ください。

保証
本製品はお買い上げ日から12月の保障を提供いたします。この期間中に製品は何の問
題がございましたら、ご遠慮なく弊社（support.jp@taotronics.com）までご連絡くださ
い。

次の場合にはこの保証を適用しないことをご了承ください:

•    火災、水害、地震等の自然災害による故障および損傷

•    消耗品と認められる部品

•    本製品以外の要因で生じた故障および損傷

•    本書の提示がない場合、または本書に未記入、改ざん等が認められた場合

•   お買い上げ後の落下、水の侵入及び圧迫などによる故障及び損傷または落下、液体
濡れないの痕跡がある場合。

•   誤使用、誤接続、または不当な修理調整改造による故障および損傷

こ

 製品仕様
Bluetooth バージョン

Bluetooth プロファイル

通信距離

入力電圧

バッテリー

動作 / 待受時間

充電時間

サイズ(L*W*H)10.4mm)

重量

お願い
当社はTaoTronics® 公式ウェブサイト及び販売の権限を授けられた販売業者によって
購入された場合だけアフターサービスを提供いたします。他の小売業者から購入され
た商品の交換・返品・返金に関しましてはご購入先へお問い合わせください。あらかじ
めご了承の程お願い申し上げます。
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3.5mm オーディオ アダプ
ター

USB充電ケーブル

AUDIO RECEIVER

Model
TT-BR05

PORTABLE WIRELESS

マニュアル

の度、Taotronics® TT-BR05 Bluetoothオーディオレシーバーををお買い上げ
いただき誠にありがとうございます。取扱説明書をよくお読みのうえ、正しく安

全 に お 使 い くだ さ い 。何 か ご 不 明 な ところ が ご ざ い まし た ら 、
support.jp@taotronics.comまでご連絡ください。

Bluetoothレシーバーとは
TaoTronics® TT-BR05 Bluetoothレシーバーは有線オーディオシステムにハンズフリ
ーとBluetooth 機能を追加したものです。

対応機器：

•   3.5mmオーディオジャックでスピーカー、カーオーディオなどの有線オーディオシ
ステムと接続できます。

•    ワイヤレスでマルチスマートフォンやタブレット(Android、iOS、 Windowsなど)、ま
たは他のブルートゥースA2DP搭載の送信機器と接続可能です。

•  一度ペアリング出来た場合、その後スマホやタブレット等からお好みの音樂をワイヤ
レスでヘッドホン/スピーカー/ステレオシステムに転送します。

セット内容

製品図
①  電源ボタン/LED インジケーター

②  ボリューム＋/曲送り

③  ボリューム－/曲戻し

④  マイクロフォン

⑤   Micro USB充電ポート

⑥  3.5mm Audio出力ポート

使い方
1．充電
本製品への満充電までに約2時間かかりますが、初回のご使用について、本製品を約4
時間で充電することをお勧め致します。

レシーバーへの充電:

1) USB充電ケーブルのmicro端子をレシーバーのマイクロ充電ポートに挿し込みます。

2) 同USB充電ケーブルのもう一方の端子をUSBアダプターや他の充電用USBポ
ートに挿し込みます。

3) 充電中、電源LEDランプが緑になります。充電完了になると電源LEDランプが自動
的にオフになります。

ご注意:充電中もTT-BR05を使えます。そして、過充電保護機能が付いておりま
すので、ご安心ください。

2. マルチファンクション　ボタン 3．Bluetooth ペアリング
他のBluetoothデバイスとペアリングするため、TT-BR05をペアリングモードにする必
要があります。LEDランプが赤青交互点滅になり、ペアリングモードになります。 
1）  LEDランプが赤青交互に点滅するまで、本製品の「電源がOFFの状態」から、マルチ 
ファンクションボタンを約２秒押し続けてください。

2）  ご使用されているデバイスのBluetooth機能をオンにして、Bluetoothデバイ
スを検索します

•     iPhone® : 設定 > Bluetooth > オン
•     Android™  > Bluetooth: オン > デバイスを検索
3）  検索画面に表示された「TaoTronics TT-BR05」をクリックしてください。
ご注意：パスワードが必要の場合、「0000」や「8888」を入力してください。
TT-BR05は、最後にペアリングしたデバイスを記憶し、次の起動時に自動的にペ
アリングします。

4．デュアル・ペアリング
TT-BR05は、２台までのBluetooth対応デバイスと同時ペアリングができます。※２台
のデバイスと同時にペアリングしていても、使用できるのは１台のみです。
２台デバイスを同時にペアリングする方法：
1）   「Bluetoothペアリング」手順を参考しながら、第1台デバイスをペアリングします 。
2）   第1台デバイスをオフにして、TT-BR05が自動的にペアリングモードに入ります。
3）   第2台デバイスとペアリングします。
4）    第1台デバイスのBluetoothをオンにして、スマホで「TaoTronics® TT-BR05」を
選択します。その時の2台デバイスは同時にTT-BR05とペアリングできました。

2台デバイスの間に切り替えたい場合、再生中のデバイスを停止してから、他のデバイ
スを再生します。

5．役に立つチップス
•  電話をかける時や電話を受信する時、音楽は自動的に休止します ; 電話が終わると
き、音楽はまた自動的に再生します。

•  8 分間以上、Bluetooth 機器と接続しない場合、TT-BR05 は自動的に電源オフになり
ます。

• 充電中も TT-BR05 を使えます。そして、過充電保護機能が付いておりますので、
ご安心ください。

ご注意
• 火気のそばや高温多湿な場所（浴室など）に放置しないでください。

• 製品を直射日光またはホット・エリアの下に置かないでください。高温は、電子機
器とバッテリーの寿命を短くします。

•  製品を分解しないでください、それは製品を破損する可能です。

•  製品を床まで落ちさせないで、硬いものをノックさせないでください。それは
内部回路を破損する可能です。

•  製品を清潔にするために化学薬品や洗剤を使用しないでください。

• 本製品を長期間使用しない場合でも、1ヶ月に一度を目安に充電をおこなってください。

困った時
Q:   本製品の電源が入らない
A:   TT-BR05を再充電し、十分なバッテリーパワーがあることを確認してください。充電
中、電源LEDランプが緑になるかどうかチェックしてください。

Q:    Bluetooth 搭載機器とペアリングできない。
A:   下記の手順に従って試して下さい:
•     ご使用されている電子機器はA2DPプロファイルに対応するかどうか確認してくださ
い。

•     本製品と接続する機器との間隔を1ｍ以内にして、障害物がないことを確認してくださ
い。

TT-BR05は、LEDランプが赤青交互点滅になり、ペアリングモードになったこと
を確認してください。 
Q:    ペアリングした後、サウンドシステムから音樂が聞こえません。
A:    下記の事項をご確認ください:
•      サウンドシステムが3.5mmジャックを通して、TT-BR05と接続されている
•      Bluetoothオーディオデバイスとサウンドシステムの音量を確認してください。
•    あるシステムでは、オーディオ入力方法として「AUX」あるいは「ライン入力端子」を選
択する必要があります。

•     お使いオーディオデバイスはBluetoothを通じて音楽を再生していることを確
認してください。あるデバイス（コンピュータ等）は、手動で音楽出力方法を選
択する必要があります。　

Q:    充電中に、TT-BR05を使用できますか？
A:   はい、充電中もTT-BR05を使えます。そして、過充電保護機能が付いております
ので、ご安心ください。

Q:   TT-BR05を長時間使用しないと電力がなくなりました。どうすればいいでしょうか？ 
A:  TT-BR05を21日間以上使用されない場合は、本製品を少なくとも4時間で充電してく
ださい。充電が完了するまで時間かかります。

テクニカルサポート
support.jp@taotronics.comまでご連絡ください。弊社が早急に対応させていた
だきます。

もっと詳しく情報を了解したい場合、www.taotronics.comをご覧ください。

保証
本製品はお買い上げ日から12月の保障を提供いたします。この期間中に製品は何の問
題がございましたら、ご遠慮なく弊社（support.jp@taotronics.com）までご連絡くださ
い。

次の場合にはこの保証を適用しないことをご了承ください:

•    火災、水害、地震等の自然災害による故障および損傷

•    消耗品と認められる部品

•    本製品以外の要因で生じた故障および損傷

•    本書の提示がない場合、または本書に未記入、改ざん等が認められた場合

•   お買い上げ後の落下、水の侵入及び圧迫などによる故障及び損傷または落下、液体
濡れないの痕跡がある場合。

•   誤使用、誤接続、または不当な修理調整改造による故障および損傷

 製品仕様
Bluetooth バージョン

Bluetooth プロファイル

通信距離

入力電圧

バッテリー

動作 / 待受時間

充電時間

サイズ(L*W*H)10.4mm)

重量

⑤

①

②
③

④

⑥

Bluetooth V4.0 + EDR

A2DP, AVRCP, HSP, HFP

33フィート(10 m)

DC 5V

充電式リチウムポリマーバッテリー

連続再生最大7時間

2時間

2.05 x 1.00 x 0.41 inch (52 x 25.5 x 10.4mm)

0.71oz (20g)

お願い
当社はTaoTronics® 公式ウェブサイト及び販売の権限を授けられた販売業者によって
購入された場合だけアフターサービスを提供いたします。他の小売業者から購入され
た商品の交換・返品・返金に関しましてはご購入先へお問い合わせください。あらかじ
めご了承の程お願い申し上げます。
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の度、Taotronics® TT-BR05 Bluetoothオーディオレシーバーををお買い上げ
いただき誠にありがとうございます。取扱説明書をよくお読みのうえ、正しく安

全 に お 使 い くだ さ い 。何 か ご 不 明 な ところ が ご ざ い まし た ら 、
support.jp@taotronics.comまでご連絡ください。

Bluetoothレシーバーとは
TaoTronics® TT-BR05 Bluetoothレシーバーは有線オーディオシステムにハンズフリ
ーとBluetooth 機能を追加したものです。

対応機器：

•   3.5mmオーディオジャックでスピーカー、カーオーディオなどの有線オーディオシ
ステムと接続できます。

•    ワイヤレスでマルチスマートフォンやタブレット(Android、iOS、 Windowsなど)、ま
たは他のブルートゥースA2DP搭載の送信機器と接続可能です。

•  一度ペアリング出来た場合、その後スマホやタブレット等からお好みの音樂をワイヤ
レスでヘッドホン/スピーカー/ステレオシステムに転送します。

セット内容

製品図
①  電源ボタン/LED インジケーター

②  ボリューム＋/曲送り

③  ボリューム－/曲戻し

④  マイクロフォン

⑤   Micro USB充電ポート

⑥  3.5mm Audio出力ポート

使い方
1．充電
本製品への満充電までに約2時間かかりますが、初回のご使用について、本製品を約4
時間で充電することをお勧め致します。

レシーバーへの充電:

1) USB充電ケーブルのmicro端子をレシーバーのマイクロ充電ポートに挿し込みます。

2) 同USB充電ケーブルのもう一方の端子をUSBアダプターや他の充電用USBポ
ートに挿し込みます。

3) 充電中、電源LEDランプが緑になります。充電完了になると電源LEDランプが自動
的にオフになります。

ご注意:充電中もTT-BR05を使えます。そして、過充電保護機能が付いておりま
すので、ご安心ください。

2. マルチファンクション　ボタン 3．Bluetooth ペアリング
他のBluetoothデバイスとペアリングするため、TT-BR05をペアリングモードにする必
要があります。LEDランプが赤青交互点滅になり、ペアリングモードになります。 
1）  LEDランプが赤青交互に点滅するまで、本製品の「電源がOFFの状態」から、マルチ 
ファンクションボタンを約２秒押し続けてください。

2）  ご使用されているデバイスのBluetooth機能をオンにして、Bluetoothデバイ
スを検索します

•     iPhone® : 設定 > Bluetooth > オン
•     Android™  > Bluetooth: オン > デバイスを検索
3）  検索画面に表示された「TaoTronics TT-BR05」をクリックしてください。
ご注意：パスワードが必要の場合、「0000」や「8888」を入力してください。
TT-BR05は、最後にペアリングしたデバイスを記憶し、次の起動時に自動的にペ
アリングします。

4．デュアル・ペアリング
TT-BR05は、２台までのBluetooth対応デバイスと同時ペアリングができます。※２台
のデバイスと同時にペアリングしていても、使用できるのは１台のみです。
２台デバイスを同時にペアリングする方法：
1）   「Bluetoothペアリング」手順を参考しながら、第1台デバイスをペアリングします 。
2）   第1台デバイスをオフにして、TT-BR05が自動的にペアリングモードに入ります。
3）   第2台デバイスとペアリングします。
4）    第1台デバイスのBluetoothをオンにして、スマホで「TaoTronics® TT-BR05」を
選択します。その時の2台デバイスは同時にTT-BR05とペアリングできました。

2台デバイスの間に切り替えたい場合、再生中のデバイスを停止してから、他のデバイ
スを再生します。

5．役に立つチップス
•  電話をかける時や電話を受信する時、音楽は自動的に休止します ; 電話が終わると
き、音楽はまた自動的に再生します。

•  8 分間以上、Bluetooth 機器と接続しない場合、TT-BR05 は自動的に電源オフになり
ます。

• 充電中も TT-BR05 を使えます。そして、過充電保護機能が付いておりますので、
ご安心ください。

ご注意
• 火気のそばや高温多湿な場所（浴室など）に放置しないでください。

• 製品を直射日光またはホット・エリアの下に置かないでください。高温は、電子機
器とバッテリーの寿命を短くします。

•  製品を分解しないでください、それは製品を破損する可能です。

•  製品を床まで落ちさせないで、硬いものをノックさせないでください。それは
内部回路を破損する可能です。

•  製品を清潔にするために化学薬品や洗剤を使用しないでください。

• 本製品を長期間使用しない場合でも、1ヶ月に一度を目安に充電をおこなってください。

困った時
Q:   本製品の電源が入らない
A:   TT-BR05を再充電し、十分なバッテリーパワーがあることを確認してください。充電
中、電源LEDランプが緑になるかどうかチェックしてください。

Q:    Bluetooth 搭載機器とペアリングできない。
A:   下記の手順に従って試して下さい:
•     ご使用されている電子機器はA2DPプロファイルに対応するかどうか確認してくださ
い。

•     本製品と接続する機器との間隔を1ｍ以内にして、障害物がないことを確認してくださ
い。

TT-BR05は、LEDランプが赤青交互点滅になり、ペアリングモードになったこと
を確認してください。 
Q:    ペアリングした後、サウンドシステムから音樂が聞こえません。
A:    下記の事項をご確認ください:
•      サウンドシステムが3.5mmジャックを通して、TT-BR05と接続されている
•      Bluetoothオーディオデバイスとサウンドシステムの音量を確認してください。
•    あるシステムでは、オーディオ入力方法として「AUX」あるいは「ライン入力端子」を選
択する必要があります。

•     お使いオーディオデバイスはBluetoothを通じて音楽を再生していることを確
認してください。あるデバイス（コンピュータ等）は、手動で音楽出力方法を選
択する必要があります。　

Q:    充電中に、TT-BR05を使用できますか？
A:   はい、充電中もTT-BR05を使えます。そして、過充電保護機能が付いております
ので、ご安心ください。

Q:   TT-BR05を長時間使用しないと電力がなくなりました。どうすればいいでしょうか？ 
A:  TT-BR05を21日間以上使用されない場合は、本製品を少なくとも4時間で充電してく
ださい。充電が完了するまで時間かかります。

テクニカルサポート
support.jp@taotronics.comまでご連絡ください。弊社が早急に対応させていた
だきます。

もっと詳しく情報を了解したい場合、www.taotronics.comをご覧ください。

保証
本製品はお買い上げ日から12月の保障を提供いたします。この期間中に製品は何の問
題がございましたら、ご遠慮なく弊社（support.jp@taotronics.com）までご連絡くださ
い。

次の場合にはこの保証を適用しないことをご了承ください:

•    火災、水害、地震等の自然災害による故障および損傷

•    消耗品と認められる部品

•    本製品以外の要因で生じた故障および損傷

•    本書の提示がない場合、または本書に未記入、改ざん等が認められた場合

•   お買い上げ後の落下、水の侵入及び圧迫などによる故障及び損傷または落下、液体
濡れないの痕跡がある場合。

•   誤使用、誤接続、または不当な修理調整改造による故障および損傷

 製品仕様
Bluetooth バージョン

Bluetooth プロファイル

通信距離

入力電圧

バッテリー

動作 / 待受時間

充電時間

サイズ(L*W*H)10.4mm)

重量

ファンクション オペレーション LEDインジケーター

電源オン

電源オフ

再生

停止

ペアリングモード

電話を受信

LEDランプが青く点滅してか
ら赤色LEDランプと青色LED
ランプが交互に点滅します。

LEDランプが赤く点滅してか
ら、電源オフになります。

LEDランプが約4秒間に1回
青く点滅します

LEDランプが約4秒間に２回
青く点滅します。

赤色LEDランプと青色LEDラ
ンプが交互に点滅します。

インジケーターが約4秒間に
1回青く点滅します。

電話を切る

電話を拒否

リダイヤル

ボリューム +/-

曲戻し/曲送り

LEDランプが青く点滅するまでマル
チファンクション　ボタンを約2秒間
で押します。

LEDランプが赤く点滅するまでマル
チファンクション　ボタンを約2秒間
で押します。

マルチファンクションボタンを1回押
します。

マルチファンクション ボタンをもう1
回押します。

マルチファンクションボタンを約2秒
間で押します。

マルチファンクションボタンを1回押
します。

マルチファンクションボタンをもう1
回押します。

マルチファンクションボタンを約1－2
秒間で押します。

マルチファンクション ボタンを連続2
回押すと自動的に最後にかけた電話
番号をダイヤルします。

ボリューム +/-ボタンを押します。

曲戻しや曲送りボタンを押します。

お願い
当社はTaoTronics® 公式ウェブサイト及び販売の権限を授けられた販売業者によって
購入された場合だけアフターサービスを提供いたします。他の小売業者から購入され
た商品の交換・返品・返金に関しましてはご購入先へお問い合わせください。あらかじ
めご了承の程お願い申し上げます。
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の度、Taotronics® TT-BR05 Bluetoothオーディオレシーバーををお買い上げ
いただき誠にありがとうございます。取扱説明書をよくお読みのうえ、正しく安

全 に お 使 い くだ さ い 。何 か ご 不 明 な ところ が ご ざ い まし た ら 、
support.jp@taotronics.comまでご連絡ください。

Bluetoothレシーバーとは
TaoTronics® TT-BR05 Bluetoothレシーバーは有線オーディオシステムにハンズフリ
ーとBluetooth 機能を追加したものです。

対応機器：

•   3.5mmオーディオジャックでスピーカー、カーオーディオなどの有線オーディオシ
ステムと接続できます。

•    ワイヤレスでマルチスマートフォンやタブレット(Android、iOS、 Windowsなど)、ま
たは他のブルートゥースA2DP搭載の送信機器と接続可能です。

•  一度ペアリング出来た場合、その後スマホやタブレット等からお好みの音樂をワイヤ
レスでヘッドホン/スピーカー/ステレオシステムに転送します。

セット内容

製品図
①  電源ボタン/LED インジケーター

②  ボリューム＋/曲送り

③  ボリューム－/曲戻し

④  マイクロフォン

⑤   Micro USB充電ポート

⑥  3.5mm Audio出力ポート

使い方
1．充電
本製品への満充電までに約2時間かかりますが、初回のご使用について、本製品を約4
時間で充電することをお勧め致します。

レシーバーへの充電:

1) USB充電ケーブルのmicro端子をレシーバーのマイクロ充電ポートに挿し込みます。

2) 同USB充電ケーブルのもう一方の端子をUSBアダプターや他の充電用USBポ
ートに挿し込みます。

3) 充電中、電源LEDランプが緑になります。充電完了になると電源LEDランプが自動
的にオフになります。

ご注意:充電中もTT-BR05を使えます。そして、過充電保護機能が付いておりま
すので、ご安心ください。

2. マルチファンクション　ボタン 3．Bluetooth ペアリング
他のBluetoothデバイスとペアリングするため、TT-BR05をペアリングモードにする必
要があります。LEDランプが赤青交互点滅になり、ペアリングモードになります。 
1）  LEDランプが赤青交互に点滅するまで、本製品の「電源がOFFの状態」から、マルチ 
ファンクションボタンを約２秒押し続けてください。

2）  ご使用されているデバイスのBluetooth機能をオンにして、Bluetoothデバイ
スを検索します

•     iPhone® : 設定 > Bluetooth > オン
•     Android™  > Bluetooth: オン > デバイスを検索
3）  検索画面に表示された「TaoTronics TT-BR05」をクリックしてください。
ご注意：パスワードが必要の場合、「0000」や「8888」を入力してください。
TT-BR05は、最後にペアリングしたデバイスを記憶し、次の起動時に自動的にペ
アリングします。

4．デュアル・ペアリング
TT-BR05は、２台までのBluetooth対応デバイスと同時ペアリングができます。※２台
のデバイスと同時にペアリングしていても、使用できるのは１台のみです。
２台デバイスを同時にペアリングする方法：
1）   「Bluetoothペアリング」手順を参考しながら、第1台デバイスをペアリングします 。
2）   第1台デバイスをオフにして、TT-BR05が自動的にペアリングモードに入ります。
3）   第2台デバイスとペアリングします。
4）    第1台デバイスのBluetoothをオンにして、スマホで「TaoTronics® TT-BR05」を
選択します。その時の2台デバイスは同時にTT-BR05とペアリングできました。

2台デバイスの間に切り替えたい場合、再生中のデバイスを停止してから、他のデバイ
スを再生します。

5．役に立つチップス
•  電話をかける時や電話を受信する時、音楽は自動的に休止します ; 電話が終わると
き、音楽はまた自動的に再生します。

•  8 分間以上、Bluetooth 機器と接続しない場合、TT-BR05 は自動的に電源オフになり
ます。

• 充電中も TT-BR05 を使えます。そして、過充電保護機能が付いておりますので、
ご安心ください。

ご注意
• 火気のそばや高温多湿な場所（浴室など）に放置しないでください。

• 製品を直射日光またはホット・エリアの下に置かないでください。高温は、電子機
器とバッテリーの寿命を短くします。

•  製品を分解しないでください、それは製品を破損する可能です。

•  製品を床まで落ちさせないで、硬いものをノックさせないでください。それは
内部回路を破損する可能です。

•  製品を清潔にするために化学薬品や洗剤を使用しないでください。

• 本製品を長期間使用しない場合でも、1ヶ月に一度を目安に充電をおこなってください。

困った時
Q:   本製品の電源が入らない
A:   TT-BR05を再充電し、十分なバッテリーパワーがあることを確認してください。充電
中、電源LEDランプが緑になるかどうかチェックしてください。

Q:    Bluetooth 搭載機器とペアリングできない。
A:   下記の手順に従って試して下さい:
•     ご使用されている電子機器はA2DPプロファイルに対応するかどうか確認してくださ
い。

•     本製品と接続する機器との間隔を1ｍ以内にして、障害物がないことを確認してくださ
い。

TT-BR05は、LEDランプが赤青交互点滅になり、ペアリングモードになったこと
を確認してください。 
Q:    ペアリングした後、サウンドシステムから音樂が聞こえません。
A:    下記の事項をご確認ください:
•      サウンドシステムが3.5mmジャックを通して、TT-BR05と接続されている
•      Bluetoothオーディオデバイスとサウンドシステムの音量を確認してください。
•    あるシステムでは、オーディオ入力方法として「AUX」あるいは「ライン入力端子」を選
択する必要があります。

•     お使いオーディオデバイスはBluetoothを通じて音楽を再生していることを確
認してください。あるデバイス（コンピュータ等）は、手動で音楽出力方法を選
択する必要があります。　

Q:    充電中に、TT-BR05を使用できますか？
A:   はい、充電中もTT-BR05を使えます。そして、過充電保護機能が付いております
ので、ご安心ください。

Q:   TT-BR05を長時間使用しないと電力がなくなりました。どうすればいいでしょうか？ 
A:  TT-BR05を21日間以上使用されない場合は、本製品を少なくとも4時間で充電してく
ださい。充電が完了するまで時間かかります。

テクニカルサポート
support.jp@taotronics.comまでご連絡ください。弊社が早急に対応させていた
だきます。

もっと詳しく情報を了解したい場合、www.taotronics.comをご覧ください。

保証
本製品はお買い上げ日から12月の保障を提供いたします。この期間中に製品は何の問
題がございましたら、ご遠慮なく弊社（support.jp@taotronics.com）までご連絡くださ
い。

次の場合にはこの保証を適用しないことをご了承ください:

•    火災、水害、地震等の自然災害による故障および損傷

•    消耗品と認められる部品

•    本製品以外の要因で生じた故障および損傷

•    本書の提示がない場合、または本書に未記入、改ざん等が認められた場合

•   お買い上げ後の落下、水の侵入及び圧迫などによる故障及び損傷または落下、液体
濡れないの痕跡がある場合。

•   誤使用、誤接続、または不当な修理調整改造による故障および損傷

 製品仕様
Bluetooth バージョン

Bluetooth プロファイル

通信距離

入力電圧

バッテリー

動作 / 待受時間

充電時間

サイズ(L*W*H)10.4mm)

重量

お願い
当社はTaoTronics® 公式ウェブサイト及び販売の権限を授けられた販売業者によって
購入された場合だけアフターサービスを提供いたします。他の小売業者から購入され
た商品の交換・返品・返金に関しましてはご購入先へお問い合わせください。あらかじ
めご了承の程お願い申し上げます。
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の度、Taotronics® TT-BR05 Bluetoothオーディオレシーバーををお買い上げ
いただき誠にありがとうございます。取扱説明書をよくお読みのうえ、正しく安

全 に お 使 い くだ さ い 。何 か ご 不 明 な ところ が ご ざ い まし た ら 、
support.jp@taotronics.comまでご連絡ください。

Bluetoothレシーバーとは
TaoTronics® TT-BR05 Bluetoothレシーバーは有線オーディオシステムにハンズフリ
ーとBluetooth 機能を追加したものです。

対応機器：

•   3.5mmオーディオジャックでスピーカー、カーオーディオなどの有線オーディオシ
ステムと接続できます。

•    ワイヤレスでマルチスマートフォンやタブレット(Android、iOS、 Windowsなど)、ま
たは他のブルートゥースA2DP搭載の送信機器と接続可能です。

•  一度ペアリング出来た場合、その後スマホやタブレット等からお好みの音樂をワイヤ
レスでヘッドホン/スピーカー/ステレオシステムに転送します。

セット内容

製品図
①  電源ボタン/LED インジケーター

②  ボリューム＋/曲送り

③  ボリューム－/曲戻し

④  マイクロフォン

⑤   Micro USB充電ポート

⑥  3.5mm Audio出力ポート

使い方
1．充電
本製品への満充電までに約2時間かかりますが、初回のご使用について、本製品を約4
時間で充電することをお勧め致します。

レシーバーへの充電:

1) USB充電ケーブルのmicro端子をレシーバーのマイクロ充電ポートに挿し込みます。

2) 同USB充電ケーブルのもう一方の端子をUSBアダプターや他の充電用USBポ
ートに挿し込みます。

3) 充電中、電源LEDランプが緑になります。充電完了になると電源LEDランプが自動
的にオフになります。

ご注意:充電中もTT-BR05を使えます。そして、過充電保護機能が付いておりま
すので、ご安心ください。

2. マルチファンクション　ボタン 3．Bluetooth ペアリング
他のBluetoothデバイスとペアリングするため、TT-BR05をペアリングモードにする必
要があります。LEDランプが赤青交互点滅になり、ペアリングモードになります。 
1）  LEDランプが赤青交互に点滅するまで、本製品の「電源がOFFの状態」から、マルチ 
ファンクションボタンを約２秒押し続けてください。

2）  ご使用されているデバイスのBluetooth機能をオンにして、Bluetoothデバイ
スを検索します

•     iPhone® : 設定 > Bluetooth > オン
•     Android™  > Bluetooth: オン > デバイスを検索
3）  検索画面に表示された「TaoTronics TT-BR05」をクリックしてください。
ご注意：パスワードが必要の場合、「0000」や「8888」を入力してください。
TT-BR05は、最後にペアリングしたデバイスを記憶し、次の起動時に自動的にペ
アリングします。

4．デュアル・ペアリング
TT-BR05は、２台までのBluetooth対応デバイスと同時ペアリングができます。※２台
のデバイスと同時にペアリングしていても、使用できるのは１台のみです。
２台デバイスを同時にペアリングする方法：
1）   「Bluetoothペアリング」手順を参考しながら、第1台デバイスをペアリングします 。
2）   第1台デバイスをオフにして、TT-BR05が自動的にペアリングモードに入ります。
3）   第2台デバイスとペアリングします。
4）    第1台デバイスのBluetoothをオンにして、スマホで「TaoTronics® TT-BR05」を
選択します。その時の2台デバイスは同時にTT-BR05とペアリングできました。

2台デバイスの間に切り替えたい場合、再生中のデバイスを停止してから、他のデバイ
スを再生します。

5．役に立つチップス
•  電話をかける時や電話を受信する時、音楽は自動的に休止します ; 電話が終わると
き、音楽はまた自動的に再生します。

•  8 分間以上、Bluetooth 機器と接続しない場合、TT-BR05 は自動的に電源オフになり
ます。

• 充電中も TT-BR05 を使えます。そして、過充電保護機能が付いておりますので、
ご安心ください。

ご注意
• 火気のそばや高温多湿な場所（浴室など）に放置しないでください。

• 製品を直射日光またはホット・エリアの下に置かないでください。高温は、電子機
器とバッテリーの寿命を短くします。

•  製品を分解しないでください、それは製品を破損する可能です。

•  製品を床まで落ちさせないで、硬いものをノックさせないでください。それは
内部回路を破損する可能です。

•  製品を清潔にするために化学薬品や洗剤を使用しないでください。

• 本製品を長期間使用しない場合でも、1ヶ月に一度を目安に充電をおこなってください。

困った時
Q:   本製品の電源が入らない
A:   TT-BR05を再充電し、十分なバッテリーパワーがあることを確認してください。充電
中、電源LEDランプが緑になるかどうかチェックしてください。

Q:    Bluetooth 搭載機器とペアリングできない。
A:   下記の手順に従って試して下さい:
•     ご使用されている電子機器はA2DPプロファイルに対応するかどうか確認してくださ
い。

•     本製品と接続する機器との間隔を1ｍ以内にして、障害物がないことを確認してくださ
い。

TT-BR05は、LEDランプが赤青交互点滅になり、ペアリングモードになったこと
を確認してください。 
Q:    ペアリングした後、サウンドシステムから音樂が聞こえません。
A:    下記の事項をご確認ください:
•      サウンドシステムが3.5mmジャックを通して、TT-BR05と接続されている
•      Bluetoothオーディオデバイスとサウンドシステムの音量を確認してください。
•    あるシステムでは、オーディオ入力方法として「AUX」あるいは「ライン入力端子」を選
択する必要があります。

•     お使いオーディオデバイスはBluetoothを通じて音楽を再生していることを確
認してください。あるデバイス（コンピュータ等）は、手動で音楽出力方法を選
択する必要があります。　

Q:    充電中に、TT-BR05を使用できますか？
A:   はい、充電中もTT-BR05を使えます。そして、過充電保護機能が付いております
ので、ご安心ください。

Q:   TT-BR05を長時間使用しないと電力がなくなりました。どうすればいいでしょうか？ 
A:  TT-BR05を21日間以上使用されない場合は、本製品を少なくとも4時間で充電してく
ださい。充電が完了するまで時間かかります。

テクニカルサポート
support.jp@taotronics.comまでご連絡ください。弊社が早急に対応させていた
だきます。

もっと詳しく情報を了解したい場合、www.taotronics.comをご覧ください。

保証
本製品はお買い上げ日から12月の保障を提供いたします。この期間中に製品は何の問
題がございましたら、ご遠慮なく弊社（support.jp@taotronics.com）までご連絡くださ
い。

次の場合にはこの保証を適用しないことをご了承ください:

•    火災、水害、地震等の自然災害による故障および損傷

•    消耗品と認められる部品

•    本製品以外の要因で生じた故障および損傷

•    本書の提示がない場合、または本書に未記入、改ざん等が認められた場合

•   お買い上げ後の落下、水の侵入及び圧迫などによる故障及び損傷または落下、液体
濡れないの痕跡がある場合。

•   誤使用、誤接続、または不当な修理調整改造による故障および損傷

 製品仕様
Bluetooth バージョン

Bluetooth プロファイル

通信距離

入力電圧

バッテリー

動作 / 待受時間

充電時間

サイズ(L*W*H)10.4mm)

重量

お願い
当社はTaoTronics® 公式ウェブサイト及び販売の権限を授けられた販売業者によって
購入された場合だけアフターサービスを提供いたします。他の小売業者から購入され
た商品の交換・返品・返金に関しましてはご購入先へお問い合わせください。あらかじ
めご了承の程お願い申し上げます。
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